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    TOWN OF LUNENBURG 
2025 ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION WARRANT 

Worcester, ss: MAY 17, 2025 

To John E. Baker, Constable of the Town of Lunenburg, in the County of Worcester, Greetings: 
In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify and warn the 
inhabitants of the Town of Lunenburg, qualified to vote in elections and town affairs, to meet in the T. C. 
Passios Building in said Lunenburg on Saturday, the 17th day of May next, at 7:00 o'clock in the forenoon, 
and then and there to act on the following: 

***************************************************************************************************************************** 
  POLLS OPEN AT 7:00 A.M.  POLLS SHALL BE CLOSED AT 5:00 P.M. 

      ***************************************************************************************************************************** 
Shall the Town vote to choose by ballot the following officers? 

SELECT BOARD MEMBER        3  YEARS 
SELECT BOARD MEMBER     3  YEARS 
SEWER COMMISSIONER     3  YEARS 
SEWER COMMISSIONER     3  YEARS 
SEWER COMMISSIONER        2  YEARS 
SEWER COMMISSIONER        2  YEARS 
BOARD OF HEALTH MEMBER        3  YEARS 
BOARD OF HEALTH MEMBER        1  YEAR 
ASSESSOR        3  YEARS 
ASSESSOR 1  YEAR 
TOWN CLERK 3  YEARS 
SCHOOL COMMITTEE MEMBER  3  YEARS 
SCHOOL COMMITTEE MEMBER 3  YEARS 
SCHOOL COMMITTEE MEMBER 1  YEAR 
CONSTABLE 3  YEARS 
PARK COMMISSIONER 3  YEARS 
PARK COMMISSIONER 3  YEARS 
COMMISSIONER OF TRUST FUNDS 3  YEARS 
COMMISSIONER OF TRUST FUNDS 2  YEARS 
COMMISSIONER OF TRUST FUNDS 1  YEAR 
CEMETERY COMMISSIONER 3  YEARS 
LIBRARY TRUSTEE 3  YEARS 
LIBRARY TRUSTEE 3  YEARS 
LIBRARY TRUSTEE 2  YEARS 
PLANNING BOARD MEMBER 5  YEARS 

     HOUSING AUTHORITY MEMBER 5  YEARS 

QUESTION 1  DEBT EXCLUSION 

Shall the Town of Lunenburg be allowed to exempt from the provisions of proposition 
two and one-half, so-called the amounts required to pay for the bonds issued in order to 
pay costs of (i) reconstructing, equipping and furnishing the Meeting House and the 
Ritter Memorial Building, including the costs of related architectural and engineering 
services and all other costs incidental and related thereto, and (ii) constructing, 
equipping and furnishing a new Town Hall to be located adjacent to the Ritter Memorial 
Building, including the costs of related architectural and engineering services and all 
other costs incidental and related thereto, the anticipated scope of such work is more 
fully described in the report presented to the Town by Taylor & Burns Architects, dated 
February 24, 2025? 
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QUESTION 2.  DEBT EXCLUSION 

Shall the Town of Lunenburg be allowed to exempt from the provisions of proposition 
two and one-half, so-called, the amounts required to pay for the bonds issued in order 
to pay costs of designing, constructing and equipping improvements to Marshall Park, 
which include, but are not necessarily limited to, construction of a basketball court, 
three pickleball courts, a universally accessible playground, a picnic pavilion with 
restroom facilities and  a concession stand, one large parking lot off of Massachusetts 
Avenue, and walking paths connecting the facilities, and all other costs incidental and 
related thereto? 

And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies thereof in four or more public places 
in the Town, seven (7) days at least before the day appointed for said meeting, one of which places shall be 
at the Town Hall, one at Whalom Variety Store in the Whalom-Bakerville District, one at Powell’s, and one at 
Jaxx Variety, and by mailing a copy to each dwelling unit in the Town in which a registered voter resides at 
least seven (7) days prior to such election. 

Hereof, fail not and make due return of this Warrant, with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk at the time 
and place aforesaid. 

Given under our hands, this eighth day of April in the year two thousand and twenty five. 

A true copy attest: Caesar Nuzzolo, Chairman 
Kathryn M. Herrick, Town Clerk Michael Ray Jeffreys, Vice-Chairman 

Amanda Moore, Clerk 
Thomas Alonzo 
Renee Emkey 
LUNENBURG SELECT BOARD 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM- A blueprint for planning a community’s capital expenditures 
that comprises an annual capital budget and a five-year capital program.  It coordinates community 
planning, fiscal capacity and physical development.   
CHERRY SHEET/STATE AID – Revenue allocated by the Commonwealth to cities, towns, and regional 
school districts.  Estimates of local aid are transmitted to cities, towns, and districts annually by the “Cherry 
Sheets”.  Most Cherry Sheet aid programs are considered general fund revenues and may be spent for any 
purpose, subject to appropriation. 
DEBT EXCLUSION- An action taken by a community through a referendum vote to raise the funds 
necessary to pay debt service costs for a particular project from the property tax levy but outside of the 
limits under Proposition 2 ½.  By approving a debt exclusion, a community calculates its annual levy limit 
under Proposition 2 ½, then adds the excluded debt service cost.  The amount is added to the levy limit for 
the life of the debt only and may increase the levy above the levy ceiling. 
EXCESS LEVY CAPACITY- The difference between the levy limit and the amount of real and 
personal property taxes actually levied in a given year.  Annually, the Select Board must be informed of 
excess levy capacity at the Tax Rate Hearing and this is submitted to DLS when setting the tax rate. 
FREE CASH – Remaining, unrestricted funds from operations of the previous fiscal year including 
unexpended free cash from the previous year, actual receipts in excess of revenue estimates shown on the 
tax recapitulation sheet, and unspent amounts in budget line-items.  Unpaid property taxes and certain 
deficits reduce the amount that can be certified as free cash.  The calculation of free cash is based on the 
balance sheet as of June 30, which is submitted by the Town Accountant.  Free Cash is not available for 
appropriation until certified by the Director of Accounts. 
LOCAL RECEIPTS- Locally generated revenues, other than real and personal property taxes.  Examples 
include motor vehicle excise, investment income, meals tax, fees, rentals, and charges.  Annual estimates 
of local receipts are shown on the tax rate recapitulation sheet. 
OVERLAY – (Allowance for Abatements and Exemptions) An account established annually to fund 
anticipated property tax abatements, exemptions and uncollected taxes in that year.   
RESERVE FUND - This fund is used by the Finance Committee to provide for extraordinary or unforeseen 
expenditures.  The total amount appropriated in any one year may not exceed 5% of the tax levy.  No direct 
drafts against this fund can be made, but transfers from the fund can be authorized by the Finance 
Committee. 
RETAINED EARNINGS-  An equity account reflecting the accumulated earnings of an enterprise fund, 
which may be used to fund capital improvements, reimburse the general fund for prior year subsidies, 
reduce user charges, or provide for enterprise revenue deficits (operating losses). 
STABILIZATION FUND – A fund designed to accumulate amounts for capital and other future spending 
purposes, although it may be appropriated for any lawful purpose.  Communities may establish one or more 
stabilization funds for different purposes and may appropriate any amounts into them.  A two-thirds vote 
of town meeting is required to establish, amend the purpose of, or appropriate money from a stabilization 
fund.  A majority vote of town meeting is required to appropriate money into a stabilization fund.   

 
RECOMMEND APPROVAL:  The board voted to recommend passage by Town Meeting. 
NOT RECOMMENDED:   The board voted to not recommend passage by Town Meeting. 
NO RECOMMENDATION:  The board voted to make no specific recommendation to Town Meeting.  
NO DIRECT FINANCIAL IMPACT:  The Finance Committee votes this article does not have a 
financial impact. 
DEFERRED:  A recommendation will be announced by this board when the article is considered at 
Town Meeting. 

DEFINITIONS OF RECOMMENDATIONS UNDER EACH ARTICLE 

FINANCIAL TERMS 
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TOWN OF LUNENBURG 
OFFICE OF THE SELECT BOARD

Hello! If you’re reading this warrant for the upcoming Annual Town Meeting, then you’re at least 
curious about local government and what’s going on in Town. If you’re unfamiliar with Town 
Meeting or haven’t participated before, it is the legislative branch of Town governments in New 
England, responsible for passing our Town budgets and local rules and regulations. Any registered 
voter in Town has the opportunity to be a legislator for a day (in the case of our Annual Town 
Meeting in May) or evening (in the case of our Special Town Meeting in November) just by showing 
up to Town Meeting. I hope you are considering attending the Annual Town Meeting and 
participating in one of the oldest and most democratic traditions in the country! 

However, while participating in Town Meeting is a great way to get involved in the community, it 
isn’t the only way you can get involved in local government. All elected and appointed Boards in 
Town are fully composed of volunteers. Whether it’s advocating for our Town employees and 
making Lunenburg a better place to work on the Personnel Committee, protecting our beautiful 
community on the Conservation Commission, or digging into our Town’s finances on the Finance 
Committee, there are so many ways you can participate in local government, join a community of 
caring and dedicated volunteers, and make our Town a better place to live. 

If getting involved is something you’ve been considering or think you’d be interested in, I invite you 
to take a look at the open vacancies on our elected and appointed Boards: 

Agricultural Commission 
Architectural Preservation District 
Commission 
Board of Assessors
Board of Health 
Conservation Commission 
Cultural Council 
Green Communities Committee 

Historical Commission 
Library Board of Trustees 
Personnel Committee 
Public Access Cable Committee (PACC)
Sewer Commission
Stormwater Task Force 
Zoning Board of Appeals

If any of these openings look like a good fit to you, please consider getting involved! The first step 
is to fill out a Volunteer Form which you can find on the Town’s website at lunenburgma.gov. 
Under the “How Do I…” section of the website, click on “Volunteer For Town 
Boards/Commissions.” If you are interested in running for one of the elected positions, please 
reach out to Town Clerk Kathy Herrick.  If you have any questions, feel free to reach out to me at 
cnuzzolo@lunenburgma.gov. 

I look forward to seeing you at Annual Town Meeting and hope you’ll consider volunteering! 

Caesar Nuzzolo 
Chair, Select Board 
cnuzzolo@lunenburgma.gov 
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GROUND RULES FROM YOUR MODERATOR, TIM MURPHY

Please remove your hats indoors, in the presence of the American flag 

1) Turn off your noise makers …cell phones, beepers etc

2) This includes verbal noisemakers that are inappropriate for civil debate …by that I mean 
no booing, hissing, hootering and hollering

3) Those wishing to speak should line up at the microphones.  State your name and street 
address.  I will attempt to get to everyone in order, but may take the Selectboard, Fin-
Comm etc out of order if it makes sense to do so.  If you have a physical limitation, 
someone can bring the mic to you.  The only time someone may stand and address the 
meeting without going to the microphone  is for a “point of order” which means a legal 
issue or procedural error.   Please stand and say point of order, and wait until I call on 
you to inquire about your issue.  Don’t just start explaining.

4) All amendments, questions, discussion are to be addressed to me and I will seek an an-
swer for you from the moving party, Selectboard etc.  When speaking please don’t refer to 
specific individuals by name, instead say the moving party, the previous speaker, the 
member of the Selectboard etc.

5) The moving party will speak first and have adequate time to present their article.  Speak-
ers thereafter should be brief …anyone, other than the moving party, wishing to speak a 
second time must be even briefer … and I will ask them to step aside to allow others who 
haven’t spoken a turn.

6) Proposed amendments to articles, more than a simple word change, need to be in writing. 
Forms are at the microphones.  Amendments must be “within the scope” of the original 
article. Such that voters were alerted when they received the warrant what was to be vot-
ed.

7) “moving the question” …cutting off debate … must be at a microphone, must be second-
ed, and it is not debateable …it takes a 2/3 vote.  I will rule it out of order if I feel there 
are still a number of people who wish to speak.

8) Motion for Reconsideration of a previous vote requires a majority, vote … It must occur 
close in time to the original vote, and before the attendance of the meeting has changed 
considerably.

9) Lunenburg conducts its business according to MGL and follows the procedures set out in 
“town meeting time” …similar to robert’s rules of order.  Those who wish to accomplish 
something and are unsure of the procedure should reach out to the town manager’s office 
or me in advance to facilitate.  I will also assist here at the meeting.  The procedures we 
follow are designed to promote fair debate, not to exclude you because you are new to the 
process.  Most meetings we have several citizen petitions on the warrant.  The New Eng-
land Town Meeting form of Government is the purest form of democracy. 
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Lunenburg Finance Committee Annual Report for FY26  

On May 3, 2025, members of the public will gather in the Lunenburg Middle/High School and 
participate in the centuries-long tradition of New England style town government. As part of this 
tradition, the Finance Committee has reviewed all monied articles, recommended updates, held 
public hearings, and has voted on our official recommendations. This warrant contains five 
budgetary articles that are worth highlighting: 

• Article 10: Omnibus Budget article that provides most funds for the operations of town 
(both municipal and schools). 

• Article 12: One-time, free cash funding to the School Department, breaking from 
Lunenburg’s traditional practices but potentially necessary to fund essential school 
services. 

• Article 11: A Citizens Petition requesting a Proposition 2 ½ override of $2,099,337. 
• Article 28: A Debt Exclusion article requesting $13.8M in bonds for construction and  

revitalization following Master Plan of Marshall Park. 
• Article 29: A Debt Exclusion article requesting between $21,409,100 and $22,301,145 in 

bonds to renovate Town Hall into a Meeting House, renovate Ritter Memorial, and add a 
Town Hall addition onto Ritter Memorial. 

The first three articles are related to operational budgets and service levels for the town. This 
report will summarize the impact on planned operations, and detailed presentations will be given 
at Town Meeting. The last two articles are debt exclusion articles resulting from years of 
planning and design work by two commissions. 

Town Revenue Projections 

Lunenburg’s revenue comes from multiple sources, primarily Property Tax. This year’s budget 
builds on the FY25 Levy Limit of $31,602,108, including increases from the successful FY25 
Proposition 2 ½ override. By law, the levy limit increases automatically by 2.5%, resulting in an 
increase of $790,052.70. Additionally, the town estimates New Growth of $400,000, leading to a 
total increase of 3.76%. Previously approved Excluded Debt of $2,213,677 is then applied, 
resulting in a Maximum Allowable Levy of $35,005,838. 

FY2026 Net State Aid is estimated at $10,006,739, based on the Governor's budget, with 
potential increases pending State legislators negotiations. Chapter 70 Governor’s budget is set at 
$9,109,185, reflecting ongoing challenges with state aid for education. The Chapter 70 program 
is the primary source of state aid for funding local public elementary and secondary schools. 
From FY13-FY23 state aid increased at an annual rate of 5.3%, but in the last three years, it has 
slowed to 1.5%, increasing the financial burden on the town to raise and appropriate funds. From 
a Lunenburg resident’s perspective, State Aid is funded through income and sales taxes. 
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Fiscal Year  Foundation 
Enrollment  % Change  Chapter 70 Aid  Percent Change  

FY13  1,630  3.3%   $                   5,219,937   15.4%  
FY14  1,607  -1.4%   $                   5,354,696   2.6%  
FY15  1,627  1.2%   $                   5,605,872   4.7%  
FY16  1,647  1.2%   $                   5,834,483   4.1%  
FY17  1,632  -0.9%   $                   6,351,257   8.9%  
FY18  1,705  4.5%   $                   7,272,505   14.5%  
FY19  1,716  0.6%   $                   7,538,072   3.7%  
FY20  1,705  -0.6%   $                   7,771,740   3.1%  
FY21  1,705  0.0%   $                   7,773,938   0.0%  
FY22  1,656  -2.9%   $                   7,823,618   0.6%  
FY23  1,671  0.9%   $                   8,722,228   11.5%  
FY24  1,615  -3.4%   $                   8,819,128   1.1%  
FY25  1,615  0.0%   $                   8,988,960   1.9%  
FY26  1,633  1.1%   $                   9,109,185   1.3%  

Additional revenue sources include local receipts (Excise Tax, Meals Tax, etc.) and enterprise 
funds such as Sewer. Notably, Chapter 90 funding for municipal capital improvements has 
increased from $418,227 to $690,000 due to a five-year state-level bond bill. 

Operations 

Many Town Meeting articles relate to operational budgets. Lunenburg, like most municipalities 
in the Commonwealth, faces increased health insurance costs (14.84% increase), stagnant state 
aid, necessary salary increases to remain competitive, and inflation. As a result, the vast majority 
of department staffing plans have been maintained, placed on hold, or reduced. The Fire 
Department and School Department experienced the most significant impacts of these decisions 
this year, though all departments were affected. 

School Department Operations 

The School Committee and Superintendent have aligned their budget with the Town Manager’s 
plan, representing $25,787,474 in the omnibus budget. While grants augment this budget, Town 
Meeting voters determine omnibus budget funding. This budget necessitates eliminating 
approximately 28 Full-Time Equivalents (39 employees) at the time of writing this report. 

A Citizens Petition article for $2,099,337 aims to restore level funding to FY25 operations. As of 
this report, the Finance Committee has not received details of this article. The Select Board voted 
unanimously to recommend disapproval of this article and further voted to not include the 
Proposition 2 ½ override on the Annual Town Election Warrant. The Finance Committee also 
voted unanimously to recommend disapproval of this article.  As a Proposition 2 ½ override the 
article would require passage at Town Meeting and at an Election, therefor no path exists for this 
article. 
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If approved, the Tax Rate would increase by approximately $0.89 per $1,000 of property value, 
translating to an average annual increase of $449 for a single-family household valued at 
$504,937.  This is a 6.19% increase in property tax. 

If the override is rejected, Article 12 proposes a $500,000 Free Cash transfer to the School 
Department as a temporary measure to delay service cuts. The School Committee has not yet 
determined how these funds would be allocated, with further details expected at Annual Town 
Meeting. 

Fire Department Operations 

The Fire Department currently operates three shifts covering 24/7 town operations, leading to a 
48-hour, six-day-per-week schedule. Sundays are covered by call and per-diem staff, with 62% 
of coverage provided by career firefighters. Of the 197 Massachusetts Fire Departments 
providing 24/7 coverage, Lunenburg is one of only six operating with three shifts. Most 
departments use a four-shift model, making Lunenburg less competitive in hiring and retention. 
The shift expansion plan remains on hold for another year. 

Borrowing 

The town employs two types of borrowing: 

• Regular Debt, typically for smaller projects within the Tax Levy Limit. 
• Excludable Debt, requiring Town Meeting and ballot approval, which does not 

permanently increase taxes—once the debt is repaid, the tax rate decreases. 

According to the Massachusetts Division of Local Services, “Municipal debt is an important tool 
for city and town governments to finance the purchase of expensive capital assets and to 
construct and maintain municipally owned infrastructure.  However, debt cannot become 
overburdensome to either the community’s property tax paying population or to the 
budget. Capital purchasing and/or improvements should ideally be planned with its priorities 
analyzed and reviewed by a capital planning committee seeking to coordinate community 
planning with debt affordability and aiming to present its recommendations to municipal leaders 
and to the public.” 

The town policy states that: 

• Principal and Interest on Regular Debt remain below 4%. 
• Excludable Debt remains below 11%. 
• Combined debt remains below 14%. 

This year, Regular Debt decreases by $393,881.14, with these funds being utilized for: 

1. FY26 Capital Program ($244,576) 
2. Operating Budget Offsets ($149,305) 
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Two debt-funded projects are on the Warrant and Ballot:  

1. Marshall Park improvements ($13.8M via Excludable Debt) 
2. Municipal Building renovations ($21.4M - $22.3M via Excludable Debt) 

Marshall Park Improvements ($13.8M via Excludable Debt): Require full funding approval 
before pursuing grants exceeding $1.5M. The Parks Commission has been encouraged to reapply 
for prior high-scoring grants such as PARC and Land and Water that scored highly. The Parks 
Commission was successful in securing Grants in excess of $1.5M prior to the project being put 
on hold in 2024.   As presented for the Marshall Park project, the Tax Levy would increase by 
approximately $0.46 per $1,000 on top of the FY26 increase. The average single-family 
household has a valuation of $504,937 and would result in an increase of $231 per year in 
taxes. This is a 3.2% increase in property tax. 

Municipal Building renovations ($21.4M - $22.3M via Excludable Debt): As presented for the 
Municipal Building project the Tax Levy would increase by approximately $0.57 per $1,000 on 
top of the FY26 increase. The average single-family household has a valuation of $504,937 and 
would result in an increase of $288 per year in taxes. This is a 3.97% increase in property tax. 

The estimated tax impact for the Marshall Park and Municipal Building projects will be detailed 
at Town Meeting.  Both projects combined would remain under the Combined debt policy limit 
of 14%.  The combined projects would be around the 11% excludable debt policy limit.  

Summary 

This year’s Town Meeting presents critical budgetary decisions for voters. The Finance 
Committee acknowledges the financial concerns of residents and appreciates the work done by 
town boards and commissions to prepare budgets and warrant articles. Ultimately, the decisions 
rest with those who participate in Town Meeting. 

The Finance Committee extends gratitude to Town Manager Jennifer Warren-Dyment for her 
rapid acclimation to Lunenburg’s finances. We also thank Ezequiel Ayala for his financial 
analysis, as well as Superintendent Dr. Kate Burnham for her service, wishing her well in 
retirement. We appreciate all department heads, municipal staff, and school employees for their 
dedication to the town.          

Lunenburg Finance Committee 

• Christopher Menard, Chair 
• Jean Russell, Vice-Chair 
• Thomas Gray, Clerk 
• Jay Simeone 
• Tanya Dall 
• Ana Lockwood 
• Michael Rupp 
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INDEX OF MAY 3, 2025 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES 
ARTICLE COST SOURCE PAGE 

Article 1. Reports from 
Committees 

N/A N/A 12 

Article 2. Borrow in Anticipation 
of Revenue 

N/A N/A 12 

Article 3. Expend in Advance of 
Chapter 90 Funds 

N/A N/A 13 

Article 4: Revolving Fund 
Spending Limits 

$437,000.00 Various revenue sources 13 

Article 5: Payment of Prior Fiscal 
Year Expenses 

None known at 
time of print. 

 14 

Article 6: FY2025 Budget 
Adjustments 

None known at 
time of print 

 14 

Article 7: FY2025 Closeouts $465,000.00 Free Cash 15 
Article 8: FY2026 Capital 
Improvement Plan 

$1,225,000.00 Free Cash: $655,424 
Prior FY Capital: 
$325,000 
Raise & Appropriate: 
$244,576 

16 

Article 9: Special Projects $152,000.00 Free Cash 17 
Article 10: FY2026 Omnibus 
Budget 

$49,374,465.00 Raise & Appropriate and 
Transfer from Available 
Funds 

18 

Article 11: FY2026 Proposition 2 
½ Override for the Lunenburg 
Public Schools (Citizens Petition) 

$2,099,337.00 Proposition 2 ½ 
Override 

19 

Article 12: Supplemental Funding 
for the FY2026 Lunenburg Public 
Schools Operating Budget 

$500,000.00 Free Cash 20 

Article 13: Amendment to the 
Code of Lunenburg, Chapter 70, 
Schedule A, Salary 
Administrative Plan, Position 
Titles/Grades 

N/A N/A 20 

Article 14: Amendment to the 
Code of Lunenburg, Chapter 70, 
Schedule A, Salary 
Administrative Plan, FY2026 
Wage Schedule 

$43,406.20 Transfer from Available 
Funds 

20 

Article 15: Holiday Pay for Call 
Firefighters 

N/A N/A 21 

Article 16: Regular Stabilization 
Fund 

N/A N/A 21 

Article 17: Special Purpose 
Stabilization Fund 

N/A N/A 22 
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Article 18: OPEB Trust Fund $222,500.00 Free Cash 22 
Article 19: Establish a 
Compensated Absences Fund 

N/A N/A 23 

Article 20: Fund the 
Compensated Absences Fund 

$10,000.00 Free Cash 23 

Article 21: OPEB Sewer Trust 
Fund 

$1,545.00 Transfer from Sewer 
Retained Earnings 

23 

Article 22: FY2026 Sewer 
Enterprise 

$1,886,150.22 Anticipated Receipts 
and Retained Earnings 

24 

Article 23: Sewer 
Inflow/Infiltration Stabilization 
Fund 

$19,104.40 Transfer from Retained 
Earnings 

24 

Article 24: Sewer Capacity 
Stabilization Fund 

$5,133.15 Transfer from Retained 
Earnings 

24 

Article 25: FY2026 Solid Waste 
Disposal Enterprise Budget 

$500,000 Solid Waste Disposal 
Enterprise Revenues 

25 

Article 26: FY2026 Water 
Enterprise Budget 

$45,000 Water Enterprise 
Revenues 

25 

Article 27: FY2026 PEG Access 
Budget 

$194,655.55 PEG Access Anticipated 
Receipts 

25 

Article 28: Marshall Park Debt 
Exclusion 

$13,800,000.00 Debt Exclusion 26 

Article 29: Municipal Building 
Design Debt Exclusion 

$22,422,998.00 Debt Exclusion 27 

Article 30: Floodplain Map 
Update 

N/A N/A 28 

Article 31: Amend Code of 
Lunenburg, Chapter 250, 
Protective Bylaw, Accessory 
Dwelling Units 

N/A N/A 34 

Article 32: Increase the Asset 
Limits and Exemption Amounts 
under  MGL c.59, Section 5, 
Clauses 17D, 17E, and 17F 

N/A N/A 35 

Article 33: Increase the Income 
and Asset Limits MGL c.59, 
Section 5, Clauses 41C and 41D 

N/A N/A 35 

Article 34: Citizens Petition 
Relative to the Cemetery 
Commission 

N/A N/A 36 
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TOWN OF LUNENBURG 
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

May 3, 2025 
Worcester, ss: 

To:  John E. Baker, Constable of the Town of Lunenburg, in the County of Worcester, Greetings: 
 
In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify and warn the 
inhabitants of the Town of Lunenburg, qualified to vote in elections and town affairs, to meet in the 
Lunenburg Middle/High School Auditorium in said Lunenburg on Saturday, the 3rd day of May 
next, at 9:00 o'clock in the morning (9:00 A.M.), for the purpose of taking action on the Town Meeting 
Warrant, and then and there to act on the following articles, viz: 

 
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES 

 
ARTICLE 1:  AUTHORIZATION TO HEAR AND/OR ACCEPT THE REPORTS OF OFFICERS 
AND COMMITTEES OF THE TOWN 
(Submitted by the Town Manager)  
 
To see if the Town will vote to hear and/or accept the regular written reports of the Town Officers and 
Committees; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: No Direct Financial Impact (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  This article allows Town Meeting to hear and act upon reports submitted in the Annual 
Town Report and delivered to the Town Meeting body by Boards, Committees, Commissions, and 
Town Officers.  Likely oral reports at Town Meeting include: 
 

• Stormwater Task Force 
 

 
ARTICLE 2:  AUTHORIZATION TO BORROW IN ANTICIPATION OF REVENUE AND TO 
ENTER INTO A COMPENSATING BALANCE AGREEMENT WITH A BANK 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer/Tax Collector, with the approval of the 
Select Board, to borrow money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue of the Fiscal Year 2026, 
the period from July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, in conformity with the provisions of the 
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 4, and to issue a note or notes as may be given for a 
period of less than one year in accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17, and 
to authorize the Treasurer/Tax Collector to enter into a compensating balance agreement or agreements 
for Fiscal Year 2026 pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 53F; or take any other 
action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0). 
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0).  
VOTE REQUIRED: 2/3rds  
 

12



   
 

   
 

Summary:  This article authorizes the Town to borrow funds in anticipation of revenue and to go 
out to bid for banking services. Revenue anticipation notes (RANs) may be authorized and issued 
by the treasurer of the city, town or district, with the approval of the officer, committee, board or 
other body required by law to countersign such notes. The total amount of RANs issued cannot 
exceed the amount reasonably required to ensure sufficient cash-flow to the city, town or district. 
This article serves as a fail-safe in the unlikely event the Town experiences a cash flow issue.   
 

 
ARTICLE 3:  AUTHORIZATION TO EXPEND FUNDS IN ANTICIPATION OF 
REIMBURSEMENT OF STATE HIGHWAY ASSISTANCE AID  
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to accept any and all state highway assistance funds authorized by the state 
legislature and approved by the Massachusetts Highway Department under the so-
called Chapter 90 Highway Assistance Program to be expended for the maintenance, repair and 
construction of Town roads in anticipation of reimbursement under the direction of the Select Board and 
the Town Manager for work on roads located on the State Aid Primary System as approved by the 
Massachusetts Highway Department, and further to authorize the Town Treasurer/Tax Collector, with the 
approval of the Select Board, to borrow money from time to time during Fiscal Year 2026, for the period 
from July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, in anticipation of reimbursement of said highway assistance in 
conformity with the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 6A; or take any other 
action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0). 
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0).  
VOTE REQUIRED: 2/3rds  
 
Summary:  This article authorizes the Town to accept revenues from the Commonwealth for road 
repair under Chapter 90.  This article also authorizes the Town to borrow, if necessary, in advance 
of the receipt of said funds.  However, any such borrowing cannot exceed the Town’s 
apportionment.  The Fiscal Year 2026 Chapter 90 apportionment is $690,660.70 (contingent upon 
Legislative approval).  
 

 
ARTICLE 4:  REVOLVING FUNDS 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize revolving funds for various departments, boards, committees, 
agencies or officers pursuant to Massachusetts General Law Chapter 44, Section 53E ½ for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2025 to be expended in accordance with Chapter 138 of the Town’s General Bylaws; or 
take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
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Revolving Fund FY 2026 Spending 
Limit 

Ambulance Billing $100,000 
Timber Rights $10,000 
School Custodial Special Details $13,000 
Green Thumb $5,000 
Library Revolving $12,000 
Council on Aging/MART Revolving $60,000 
Stormwater Task Force $5,000 
Electrical, Gas, Plumbing Inspector Revolving $55,000 
Technology Revolving  $30,000 
Local Wetlands Protection Bylaw Fees $50,000 
CoA Meal Site $20,000 
Parks Programming $77,000 

 
Summary:  This article sets the annual spending limits of each of the Town’s revolving funds.  
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 44, Section 53 E ½ requires Towns to set the spending limit of 
such funds annually.   
 

 
ARTICLE 5:  AUTHORIZATION TO PAY EXPENSES FROM A PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, a sum of money for 
payment of prior year expenses; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Deferred. 
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Deferred. 
VOTE REQUIRED: 4/5ths 
 
Summary:  For a variety of reasons, expenses from a prior Fiscal Year are not paid during that 
Fiscal Year and are not encumbered. This standard article is included on the warrant in case there 
are any outstanding invoices.  There are no known prior Fiscal Year expenses at the time of print. 
 

 
ARTICLE 6:  FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds, all sums of money necessary to amend the 
amounts voted for the Town’s FY 2025 Budget, under Article 7 of the May 4, 2024 Annual Town 
Meeting and Article 1 of the November 12, 2024 Special Town Meeting; or take any other action relative 
thereto.   
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Deferred.  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Deferred. 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
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Summary:  This is the annual authorization to transfer money within FY 2025 accounts to cover 
deficiencies in some accounts with the excess balances in other accounts.  There are no known 
transfers at the time of print. 
 

 
ARTICLE 7:  FISCAL YEAR 2025 CLOSEOUTS 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, the sum of 
$465,000 to cover FY 2025 and prior year operating deficits in the following accounts:  
 

School Department (Unanticipated SPED Move-Ins) $50,000 
Snow & Ice $415,000 
Total  $465,000 

 
Or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Deferred.  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Deferred.  
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  Despite the flexibility provided for in the omnibus appropriation certain expenses 
cannot be absorbed across the budget.  The amounts printed in the warrant article are best 
estimates at the time of printing and may be altered under the motion at Town Meeting.  As of 
the time of print, Free Cash is the planned funding source for these appropriations.  This article 
will close out several accounts for FY 2025: 

• This article covers the expenses associated with special education services required by 
students moving into the District.   

• State statute allows municipalities to deficit spend the snow and ice budget.  This budget 
line is supplemented at the Annual Town Meeting.   
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ARTICLE 8:  FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL PROGRAM 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or transfer from available funds, a sum of 
money to purchase or lease/purchase and equip either the FY 2026 Program of Capital Projects Option 1 
or FY 2026 Program of Capital Projects Option 2, including all costs incidental or related thereto, and, as 
needed, to authorize lease/purchase agreements for periods of up to or in excess of three years for such 
purposes; or take any other action relative thereto.     
 

FY 2026 Program of Capital Projects Option 1 
 

CPC 
Ranking Department Project Name Project Cost Cumulative 

Cost 

1 Police Patrol Cruiser $72,058 $72,058 

2 Schools 
Primary School Feasibility Study for 
Entry & Drive Way Expansion $30,000 $102,058 

3 Fire Fire Prevention / Duty Officer Vehicle $75,000 $177,058 

4 Facilities 
Library HVAC Upgrade and Control 
Design $32,000 $209,058 

5 Facilities Town Hall HVAC Upgrades $113,000 $322,058 

6 Schools 
Primary School Designer Services, 
Playground Equipment $30,000 $352,058 

7 Schools THES Hot Water Tank $20,000 $372,058 
8 Facilities Senior Center, Flooring $41,000 $413,058 
9 Facilities Teen Center, Replace Floors $35,000 $448,058 

10 Facilities 
Public Safety Building 2nd Floor Design 
– Office/File Space $42,000 $490,058 

11 Police Patrol Cruiser $72,058 $562,116 
12 Facilities Town Hall, Window Replacement $210,000 $772,116 
13 DPW Compact Backhoe $115,000 $887,116 

15 Schools 
Replacement of Security Camera Central 
Server $40,000 $927,116 

16 Facilities Senior Center Parking Design $32,000 $959,116 
17 DPW 1 Ton Truck - Utility Body / Plow $70,000 $1,029,116 
19 Schools Primary School Window Safety Film $26,865 $1,055,981 
20 DPW North Cemetery Expansion Area Prep $50,000 $1,105,981 
22 Facilities Marshall Pond Weed Treatment $50,000 $1,155,981 

  Contingency $69,019 $1,225,000 

  Total F2026 Capital  $1,225,000 
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FY 2026 Program of Capital Projects Option 2 
 

CPC 
Ranking Department Project Name Project Cost Cumulative 

Cost 

1 Police Patrol Cruiser $72,058 $72,058 
3 Fire Fire Prevention / Duty Officer Vehicle $75,000 $147,058 

4 Facilities 
Library HVAC Upgrade and Control 
Design $32,000 $179,058 

5 Facilities Town Hall HVAC Upgrades $113,000 $292,058 
8 Facilities Senior Center, Flooring $41,000 $333,058 
9 Facilities Teen Center, Replace Floors $35,000 $368,058 

10 Facilities 
Public Safety Building 2nd Floor Design 
– Office/File Space $42,000 $410,058 

11 Police Patrol Cruiser $72,058 $482,116 
12 Facilities Town Hall, Window Replacement $210,000 $692,116 
13 DPW Compact Backhoe $115,000 $807,116 
16 Facilities Senior Center Parking Design $32,000 $839,116 
17 DPW 1 Ton Truck - Utility Body / Plow $70,000 $909,116 
20 DPW North Cemetery Expansion Area Prep $50,000 $959,116 
22 Facilities Marshall Pond Weed Treatment $50,000 $1,009,116 

N/A Schools 

Primary School Heat Pump System 
(Local Funding for Green Communities 
Award) $146,865 $1,155,981 

  Contingency $69,019 $1,225,000 
  Total F2026 Capital  $1,225,000 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Deferred.   
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Deferred.  
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  This article funds the FY 2026 Program of Capital Projects.  The Capital Planning 
Committee (CPC) met over the Fall and through Town Meeting to consider capital requests.  The 
Capital Planning Committee ranked the projects.  Based upon these rankings, and available funds, 
the Town Manager formulated the FY 2026 Program of Capital Projects, shown as Option 1 above.  
This is the Capital Plan that was discussed with the Finance Committee and Select Board.   
 
In March of 2025 it was announced that Lunenburg was the recipient of a $200,000 award through 
the Green Communities Grant Program.  These funds would be utilized to install a heat pump 
system at the Primary School.  The School Department worked with the Green Communities 
Committee to obtain this award.  In order to qualify, and be competitive, a central energy 
management system would also need to be installed.  This $170,000 project had been placed on the 
School’s FY 2027 Capital Plan.  However, the Town would not be able to apply for future grants 
until this project was completed.   
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As a solution, it was proposed to alter the FY 2026 Program of Capital Projects by funding the 
$170,000 energy management system and by removing the school-related capital items, as shown in 
FY 2026 Program of Capital Projects Option 2.  The four items that were originally intended for 
the FY 2026 Capital Plan would then be re-submitted for consideration in the Fall.  The School 
Committee voted in favor of this path forward on April 7, 2025.     
 
The Select Board met on April 8, 2025 to finalize the Warrant for Town Meeting.  As not all 
Committees had an opportunity to convene a meeting prior to the Warrant going to print, the 
Board decided to print the warrant with both versions of the Town Manager’s FY 2026 Program of 
Capital Projects.  This will allow Committees, like the Finance Committee and Capital Planning 
Committee, time to consider these revisions and make a recommendation to Town Meeting.   
  
The planned funding sources for this article, which do not change regardless of which option is 
moved at Town Meeting, are as follows: 
 

• Transfer $655,424 from Certified Free Cash 
• Transfer $325,000 from the FY 2023 Capital Program ($300,000 from Object #587086 – Old 

Primary School Hazardous Waste Abatement and $25,000 from Object #531061 – Public 
Safety Building Design for Drainage)  

• Raise and Appropriate $244,576 
 

 
ARTICLE 9:  AUTHORIZATION TO FUND SPECIAL PROJECTS 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds the sum of $152,500 for a program of special 
projects as follows; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 

Project Sum 
A.  Decommission Portions of TC Passios $75,000 
B.  Grant Writing Services Pilot Program $50,000 
C.  Board of Assessor – Phase 1 DOR Directives $27,500 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).   
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  This article funds several special projects outside of the FY 2026 Capital Program: 
 

• Decommission Portions of TC Passios-  This funding will be utilized to decommission 
portions of the TC Passios building and to relocate several departments to the southern 
wing.  Specifically, funding will allow the construction of a firewall in the corridor 
between the southern and central wings and isolation of utilities and the sprinkler 
system.   

• Grant Writing Services Pilot Program - $50,000 for grant writing services was budgeted 
in the FY25 operating budget.  For a variety of reasons, these services have not been 
utilized in FY25, thus far.  Funding for grant writing services has been removed from 
the general operating budget.  However, through this appropriation, the Town will be 
able to launch a pilot program in FY26 and can evaluate the success of the same.   
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• Board of Assessor- Phase 1 Department of Revenue Directives- The Board of Assessors 
have a number of directives from the Department of Revenue that must be completed 
prior to the next revaluation.  These funds will allow the Assessors to accomplish several 
of these directives, namely the neighborhood codes.     

 
The proposed motion under this article will fund these projects with Certified Free Cash. 
 

 
ARTICLE 10:  FISCAL YEAR 2026 OMNIBUS BUDGET 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, a sum of money 
to defray the charges and expenses of the Town for FY 2026 and to fix the salaries and compensation 
of all elected officials of the Town and any other items included in the budget of the Town Manager; or 
take any other action relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).   
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary: The proposed draft of the Fiscal Year 2026 Omnibus Budget, labeled as Appendix A, 
can be found after the text of the Annual Town Meeting Warrant.  The budget format contains 
the FY 2023 actual expenditures, the FY 2024 budget and actual expenditures, the FY 2025 
budget, and the Town Manager’s proposed FY 2026 budget.   
 
The planned motion under this article funds the FY 2026 Omnibus Budget in the following 
manner:   
 

• Raise and Appropriate: $48,948,479.06  
• Transfer from the Sewer Enterprise Fund: $301,174 
• Transfer from the Artificial Turf Revolving Fund: $38,453 
• Transfer from the PEG Access and Cable Related Enterprise Fund: $31,271.94 
• Transfer from Water Betterment Revenue: $55,087 

 
The Town Manager will provide an overall presentation on the omnibus budget to Town 
Meeting.  Detailed questions may be directed to Department Heads.   
 

 
ARTICLE 11:  CITIZENS PETITION 
(Submitted by Citizens Petition) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $2,099,337 to supplement the Lunenburg Public 
School’s budget for Fiscal Year 2026, contingent upon the passage of a Proposition 2 ½ ballot question; 
or take any other action relative thereto.   
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Not Recommended (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Not Recommended (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority. Must also be approved at ballot. 
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ARTICLE 12:  SUPPLEMENT TO THE LUNENBURG PUBLIC SCHOOLS FISCAL YEAR 
2026 OPERATING BUDGET 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $500,000 from Certified Free Cash to the Lunenburg 
Public Schools Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget; such transfer to occur only if voters fail to approve 
a Proposition 2½ override, so-called, on or before May 17, 2025, to supplement funding for the 
Lunenburg Public Schools in an amount equal to or greater than $2,099,337; or take any other action 
relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Deferred.  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority   
 
Summary: This article transfers $500,000 from Certified Free Cash to the Lunenburg Public 
Schools Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget.  This one-time transfer intended to allow the Public 
School Administration and School Committee time to prepare for future budgetary decision 
making.  These funds will not be added to the FY2027 “base budget” as they are one-time in 
nature. 
 

 
ARTICLE 13.  AMENDMENTS TO THE SALARY ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN (SAP) POSITION 
TITLES/GRADES 
(Submitted by the Assistant Town Manager/Human Resources Director)   
 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of Lunenburg, Chapter 70, Schedule A, entitled “Salary 
Administration Plan,” as follows: that the existing position of DPW Director be assigned to Grade 17; and 
that the position of Communications and IT Manager be added and assigned to Grade 12; or take any 
other action relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0). 
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary: This article increases the DPW Director position from a grade 16 to a 17 and places the 
position of Communications and IT Manager on the Classification and Salary Schedule.   
 

 
ARTICLE 14.  SALARY ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN (SAP) ADJUSTMENTS FOR FY 2026 
(Submitted by the Assistant Town Manager/Human Resources Director)   
 
To see if the Town will vote to replace the current Salary Schedule in the Code of Lunenburg, Chapter 70, 
entitled “Salary Administration Plan,” Section 70-8, entitled “Salary Schedule,” Subsection A, and 
specifically Schedule A as referenced therein, as amended, with a  FY 2026 Salary Schedule, which 
authorizes wage increases for Fiscal Year 2026, for permanent employees not covered by a collective 
bargaining unit agreement or individual contract; and, further, to transfer a sum of money from available 
funds to fund the wage increase for FY2026; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0). 
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SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  This article provides a 3% cost of living adjustment for SAP employees for FY 2026.   
 

 
ARTICLE 15.  HOLIDAY PAY FOR CALL FIREFIGHTERS 
(Submitted by the Fire Chief) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of Lunenburg, Chapter 70, entitled “Salary 
Administration Plan,” Section 70-19, entitled “Paid Holidays”, by amending Section C as follows 
(additions are shown in bold italics for emphasis only); or take any other action relative thereto: 
 
C. Holiday leave will be granted on the day the Town observes the holiday, when possible. If the holiday 
falls on a Saturday, it will be observed on the preceding Friday. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, it will be 
observed on the following Monday. If an eligible employee is required to work on the day the Town 
observes the holiday, they will be entitled to a Floating Day, which has to be used within 30 days, by 
agreement of the supervisor and employee. If the department head determines that holiday leave cannot 
be granted, the employee shall receive payment at one and one-half times the base hourly rate for all 
hours worked on the holiday, in addition to his or her holiday pay. Final determination is to be made by 
the Town Manager.  Call Firefighters assigned to work a Duty Shift at the Fire Station on a holiday 
shall be paid one and one half times their hourly rate for the hours worked. For purposes of this 
section only, Holiday time shall be considered the calendar date of the holiday, regardless of the day of 
the week it falls on. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  The goal of this article is to help staff holiday shifts in the Fire Department with call 
firefighters during certain holiday shifts so that there is less of a likelihood that career firefighters 
will be forced to cover a holiday shift.   
 

 
ARTICLE 16.  APPROPRIATE FREE CASH TO THE STABILIZATION FUND 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money to 
the Stabilization Fund; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Take no action.  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Take no action.  
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary: Due to the planned transfer of Free Cash to the Lunenburg Public Schools for FY 2026 
under Article 12, the planned motion is to pass over (postpone indefinitely) this article at the 
Annual Town Meeting.   
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The Stabilization Fund, also known as the “rainy day” fund, allows the Town to accumulate savings 
to provide emergency funds for use in a major or significant event, such as a natural disaster, an 
uninsured loss, damage to a capital asset, or prolonged decrease in revenue.  Withdrawals from the 
Fund require a two-thirds vote at Town Meeting.  Lunenburg’s Financial Policies state that the 
general stabilization fund should maintain a balance equal to five percent of the current omnibus 
budget.  Presently the balance of the general stabilization fund is $3,037,534 which is 6.3% the 
omnibus budget.   
 

 
ARTICLE 17.  APPROPRIATE FREE CASH TO THE SPECIAL PURPOSE 
STABILIZATION FUND 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money 
to the Special Purpose Stabilization Fund; or take any other action relative thereto.   
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Take no action.  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Take no action. 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  Due to the planned transfer of Free Cash to the Lunenburg Public Schools for FY 2026 
under Article 12, the planned motion is to pass over (postpone indefinitely) this article at the 
Annual Town Meeting.   
A community can create special purpose stabilization funds and designate specific allowable 
expenses.  Lunenburg maintains five special purpose stabilization funds: vehicle/equipment, health 
insurance, zoning incentive, reserve capacity, and sewer inflow and infiltration.  
 

 
ARTICLE 18.  APPROPRIATE FREE CASH TO THE OPEB TRUST FUND   
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money 
into the OPEB Trust Fund that was created at the November 10, 2010 Special Town Meeting; or take any 
other action relative thereto.   
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary: OPEB stands for "Other Post Employment Benefits". These are benefits, other than 
pensions, offered to employees after they leave employment (retiree medical, dental, vision and life 
insurance). All Towns that offer retiree benefits have always had OPEB liability. However, the 
amount of liability was largely unknown until the Government Accountability Standards Board 
(GASB) directed all municipalities to quantify their liabilities in 2001. Initial estimates of these 
liabilities were first released in 2014. The Town is under no obligation to fund its OPEB liability. 
However, funding OPEB liability is one of the elements considered by agencies when determining a 
Town's bond rating.  Lunenburg’s OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2024 is $52,294,353 and we are 
2.69% funded.  Lunenburg’s Financial Policies call for a transfer of 10%, or $222,500, of Certified 
Free Cash into the OPEB Trust Fund.   
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ARTICLE 19.  ESTABLISH A RESERVE FUND FOR FUTURE PAYMENT OF ACCRUED 
LIABILITIES FOR COMPENSATED ABSENCES  
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40, Section 
13D, thereby establishing a reserve fund for the future payment of accrued liabilities for compensated 
absences due upon the termination of employment, said fund to be known as the "Compensated Absences 
Reserve Fund"; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary: This Article seeks to establish a Compensated Absence Fund.  The purpose of this 
Article is to establish a dedicated fund to address the Town’s sick and vacation liability.  Upon 
separation from service, some employees are compensated for a portion of their unused sick leave, 
and all employees are entitled to payment of accrued vacation leave.  The Fund would allow the 
Town to manage the liability so that an unanticipated payment does not unduly impact the 
operating budget of any department during the year. 
 

 
ARTICLE 20.  APPROPRIATION TO THE COMPENSATED ABSENCES RESERVE FUND 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, the sum of $10,000 
to the Compensated Absences Reserve Fund, heretofore established under Massachusetts General Laws 
Chapter 40, Section 13D; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary: This Article seeks to fund the Compensated Absence Fund, if Town Meeting establishes 
such a fund under the prior Article.  The planned motion under this article is to transfer $10,000 
from Certified Free Cash to the Compensated Absences Reserve Fund.   
 

 
ARTICLE 21.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO THE OPEB SEWER TRUST FUND   
(Submitted by the Sewer Commission) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds the sum of $1,545.00 into the OPEB Sewer 
Trust Fund; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  Similar to as explained above, the OPEB Sewer Trust Fund provides for post-
employment benefits, other than pensions, offered to employees whose jobs are funded in any part 
by the sewer enterprise.    

23



   
 

   
 

ARTICLE 22.  FY 2026 SEWER ENTERPRISE 
(Submitted by the Sewer Commission)  
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money to 
operate the Sewer Enterprise Fund for FY 2026; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  This is the annual appropriation of expected sewer revenues and available sewer funds 
to offset the costs of running the sewer system and related costs in FY 2026.  The Sewer Enterprise 
Fund is separate from the Town’s annual operating budget, and it must be a self-funding account in 
which sewer billing revenues and available funds must cover all expenses associated with sewer 
operations each year.  Total Budget $1,886,150.22, Estimated Revenues $1,583,917.45, Retained 
Earnings of $302,232.77 to balance the budget. 
 

 
ARTICLE 23.  SEWER INFLOW/INFILTRATION STABILIZATION FUND 
(Submitted by the Sewer Commission) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds the sum of $19,104.40 into the Sewer 
Inflow/Infiltration Stabilization Fund; or take any other action relative thereto.   
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  This dedicated fund may be used to investigate and mitigate groundwater and 
stormwater infiltration into the sanitary sewer system.   
 
Inflow - Water other than sanitary flow that enters a sewer system (including sewer service 
connections) from sources which include, but are not limited to, roof leaders, cellar drains, yard 
drains, area drains, drains from springs and swampy areas, manhole covers, cross connections 
between storm sewers and sanitary sewers, catch basins, cooling towers, storm waters, surface 
runoff, street wash waters, sump pump discharges, or drainage. 
 
Infiltration - Water other than sanitary flow that enters a sewer system (including sewer service 
connections and foundation drains) from the ground through means which include, but are not 
limited to, defective pipes, pipe joints, connections, or manholes. 
 

 
ARTICLE 24.  SEWER RESERVE CAPACITY STABILIZATION FUND 
(Submitted by the Sewer Commission) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds the sum of $5,133.15 into the Sewer Reserve 
Capacity Stabilization Fund; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0).    
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VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  Reserve Capacity is the flow capacity reserved for use by property owners along the 
sewered ways.  These funds are used for past and future costs of securing capacity for the 
Lunenburg Sewer System. 
 

 
ARTICLE 25.  SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL PROGRAM ENTERPRISE FUND 
(Submitted by the Town Manager)  
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money to 
operate the Solid Waste Disposal Program Enterprise Fund for FY 2026; or take any other action relative 
thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).   
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  This is the annual appropriation of expected solid waste program revenues and 
available funds (pay-as-you-throw program) to offset the costs of collecting and disposing of solid 
waste in FY 2026.  This fund does not cover the costs of the recycling program.  The planned 
motion under this article is to appropriate $500,000 from Solid Waste Disposal Enterprise 
Revenues to operate the Solid Waste Disposal Program Enterprise Fund for FY 2026.    
 

 
ARTICLE 26.  WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 
(Submitted by the Town Manager) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money to 
operate the Water Enterprise Fund for FY 2026; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary: The planned motion under this article is to appropriate $45,000 from Water Enterprise 
Revenues to operate the Water Enterprise Fund for FY 2026.   
 

 
ARTICLE 27.  PUBLIC EDUCATIONAL GOVERNMENT (PEG) ACCESS ENTERPRISE 
FUND 
(Submitted by the PAC Committee) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money to 
fund the FY 2026 Public Educational Government (PEG) Access Enterprise operating and capital 
budgets; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
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VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary:  This is the annual appropriation of expected PEG revenues and available funds to offset 
the costs of running the PEG program in FY 2026.  The PEG Fund is separate from the Town’s 
annual operating budget and it must be a self-funding account in which cable-related revenues and 
available funds must cover all expenses associated with PEG Access operations each year.  The 
planned motion under this article is to appropriate from PEG Access and Cable Related revenues 
the sum of $194,655.55; and further that $31,271.94 be included in appropriations from the general 
fund for indirect costs and be allocated to the PEG Access and Cable Related Enterprise Fund.  
The transfer of $31,271.94 is offset by a transfer of the same amount under Article 10.  Due to 
declining cable-related revenues, it is projected that there will need to be a transfer from the PEG 
Access and Cable Related Reserve Fund at a future Town Meeting as the FY26 projected budget 
for PEG is $226,946.75.  The deficit is estimated at $32,291.20.   
 

 
ARTICLE 28:  MARSHALL PARK DESIGN DEBT EXCLUSION  
(Submitted by the Parks Commission) 
 
To see if the Town will appropriate a sum of money to pay costs of designing, constructing and 
equipping improvements to Marshall Park, including, but not limited to, construction of a basketball 
court, three pickleball courts, a universally accessible playground, a picnic area, a picnic pavilion with 
restroom facilities and a concession stand, a baseball diamond, and softball diamond and adjacent 
restroom facilities, additional parking lots and walking paths, and to pay all other costs incidental and 
related thereto; and to determine whether this appropriation shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; 
provided, however, that the vote taken hereunder shall be expressly contingent upon approval by the 
voters of a Proposition 2½ debt exclusion question, so-called, in accordance with G.L. c. 59, § 21C(k); 
or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (6-0-0).     
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0).    
VOTE REQUIRED: 2/3rds at Town Meeting.  Must also be approved by majority vote on the election 
ballot. 
 
Summary: Through previous votes by the Select Board and Town Meeting, the Town has set in 
motion the long-anticipated renovation of Marshall Park.  In 2024 the Parks Commission began 
the design of the park as originally proposed, and found that the cost estimate of that full park 
design exceeded what was feasible for the Town to take on at this time.  The Parks Commission 
worked with the landscape designer to develop a smaller scope for the park.  The updated design 
includes construction of a basketball court, three pickleball courts, a universally accessible 
playground, a picnic area, and a picnic pavilion equipped with modern bathroom facilities and 
concession stand. The design also includes a new baseball diamond, and softball diamond as well 
– with a second adjacent restroom facility. There will be a new large parking lot on the Mass Ave 
side of the park, and a smaller parking area on the Chestnut Street side of the park. Accessible 
walking paths will connect all of these areas.  If approved at Town Meeting, construction is 
anticipated to begin in early 2026.  
 
In order to move forward with these planned improvements, the Town must approve the 
appropriation of $13.8 million.  This debt exclusion borrowing requires a two-thirds vote of 
approval at Town Meeting, and also a majority vote of approval for the related question on the 
election ballot.   
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This project aims to transform Marshall Park into a modern, accessible, multi-generational, and 
vibrant space for all residents, that significantly enhances the quality of life in the community. 
The Parks Commission will reapply for the grants previously awarded and will continue to apply 
for new grants and seek funding from private sector sources with the hope to further reduce the 
cost to the Town for this project. 
 

 
ARTICLE 29:  MUNICIPAL BUILDING DESIGN DEBT EXCLUSION  
(Submitted by the Municipal Building Design Committee) 
 
To see if the Town will appropriate a sum of money to pay costs of (i) reconstructing, equipping and 
furnishing the Meeting House and the Ritter Memorial Building, including the costs of related 
architectural and engineering services and all other costs incidental and related thereto, and (ii) 
constructing, equipping and furnishing a new Town Hall to be located adjacent to the Ritter Memorial 
Building, including the costs of related architectural and engineering services and all other costs 
incidental and related thereto, with the anticipated scope of such work more fully described in the 
report presented to the Town by Taylor & Burns Architects, dated February 24, 2025; to determine 
whether this appropriation shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; provided, however, that the vote 
taken hereunder shall be expressly contingent upon approval by the voters of a Proposition 2½ debt 
exclusion question, so-called, in accordance with G.L. c. 59, § 21C(k); or take any other action relative 
thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-1-0).     
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0).    
VOTE REQUIRED: 2/3rds at Town Meeting.  Must also be approved by majority vote on the election 
ballot. 
 
Summary: Town Meeting and the Select Board established the Municipal Building Design 
Committee to consolidate Town, School, and community functions into municipal buildings.   
  
This proposal recommends that the existing Town Hall, a building of 6,500 square feet area over 
two floors, be renovated for continued Town business use for hearings, meetings, conferences, 
and offices, and renamed Meeting House. 
  
The design proposes that Ritter Memorial, 5,700 square feet area across three floors, be 
renovated for continued business use as School Department administration and ACE 
program.  The design also proposes a new Town Hall, with 14,700 square feet over three floors, to 
accommodate Town offices for the Assessor, Treasurer, Clerk, Parks & Recreation, Building 
Department, Planning Department, Board of Health, and Town Manager, among others. The 
new Town Hall is designed as an addition to the Ritter, architecturally separate but linked with 
ramps to connect the non-aligned floors of the two buildings. 
  
The Town also owns a parcel of land at 30 School Street that is to be redeveloped to provide a 
new parking lot within walking distance of Lunenburg’s Village Center District. These spaces 
will be utilized by Town Hall and Lunenburg Public School staff and administration, visitors of 
the Town Hall and School Department, as well as the general public. The parking lot will be 
covered by a photovoltaic array and equipped with electric vehicle chargers. The LMBDC 
expects to take advantage of federal funds that will pay for 75% of the cost of photovoltaic 
canopy over the parking lot. 
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The construction cost of the proposed work has been independently estimated at $18.3 
million. The total project cost, which includes design fee, owner’s project manager fee, furniture 
and equipment, moving costs, photovoltaic canopy (25%), police details and an owner’s 
contingency for what might be discovered during renovation, is estimated at $22,422,998. 
 

 
ARTICLE 30.   FLOODPLAIN MAP UPDATE 
(Submitted by the Planning Board) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of Lunenburg, Chapter 250, being the Town’s “Protective 
Bylaw,” Article IV, entitled “Use Regulations,” by deleting therefrom in its entirety Section 4.8, entitled 
“Floodplain District,” and by substituting the following therefor:  
 
§ 250-4.8.  Floodplain District. 
 

A. The purpose of the Floodplain Overlay District is to: 
 

(1) Ensure public safety through reducing the threats to life and personal injury 
(2) Eliminate new hazards to emergency response officials 
(3) Prevent the occurrence of public emergencies resulting from water quality, 

contamination, and pollution due to flooding 
(4) Avoid the loss of utility services which if damaged by flooding would disrupt or shut 

down the utility network and impact regions of the community beyond the site of 
flooding 

(5) Eliminate costs associated with the response and cleanup of flooding conditions 
(6) Reduce damage to public and private property resulting from flooding water. 

 
 B.  Zone 
 

The Floodplain District is herein established as an overlay district.  The District includes all 
special flood hazard areas within Lunenburg designated as Zone A and AE on the Worcester 
County Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) dated July 8, 2025 issued by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) for the administration of the National Flood Insurance Program.  
The exact boundaries of the District shall be defined by the 1%-chance base flood elevations 
shown on the FIRM and further defined by the Worcester County Flood Insurance Study (FIS) 
report dated July 8, 2025.  The FIRM and FIS report are incorporated herein by reference and are 
on file with the Town Clerk, Planning Board, Building Official and Conservation Commission. 

 
 C. Definitions 
 

DEVELOPMENT means any man-made change to improved or unimproved real estate, including 
but not limited to building or other structures, mining, dredging, filling, grading, paving, 
excavation or drilling operations or storage of equipment or materials. 

 
FLOODWAY. The channel of the river, creek or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas 
that must be reserved in order to discharge the base flood without cumulatively increasing the 
water surface elevation more than a designated height. 
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FUNCTIONALLY DEPENDENT USE means a use which cannot perform its intended purpose 
unless it is located or carried out in close proximity to water. The term includes only docking 
facilities, port facilities that are necessary for the loading and unloading of cargo or passengers, 
and ship building and ship repair facilities, but does not include long-term storage or related 
manufacturing facilities.  

 
HIGHEST ADJACENT GRADE means the highest natural elevation of the ground surface prior 
to construction next to the proposed walls of a structure.  
 
HISTORIC STRUCTURE means any structure that is: 

 
(a) Listed individually in the National Register of Historic Places (a listing maintained by the 

Department of Interior) or preliminarily determined by the Secretary of the Interior as 
meeting the requirements for individual listing on the National Register; 

(b) Certified or preliminarily determined by the Secretary of the Interior as contributing to the 
historical significance of a registered historic district or a district preliminarily determined by 
the Secretary to qualify as a registered historic district; 

(c) Individually listed on a state inventory of historic places in states with historic preservation 
programs which have been approved by the Secretary of the Interior; or 

(d) Individually listed on a local inventory of historic places in communities with historic 
preservation programs that have been certified either: 
(1) By an approved state program as determined by the Secretary of the Interior or 
(2) Directly by the Secretary of the Interior in states without approved programs. 

 
NEW CONSTRUCTION. Structures for which the start of construction commenced on or after 
the effective date of the first floodplain management code, regulation, ordinance, or standard 
adopted by the authority having jurisdiction, including any subsequent improvements to such 
structures. New construction includes work determined to be substantial improvement.  
 
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE means a vehicle which is: 

 
(e) Built on a single chassis; 
(f) 400 square feet or less when measured at the largest horizontal projection; 
(g) Designed to be self-propelled or permanently towable by a light duty truck; and 
(h) Designed primarily not for use as a permanent dwelling but as temporary living quarters for 

recreational, camping, travel, or seasonal use. 
 

REGULATORY FLOODWAY - The channel of the river, creek or other watercourse and the 
adjacent land areas that must be reserved in order to discharge the base flood without 
cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.  

 
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA. The land area subject to flood hazards and shown on a 
Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard map as Zone A, AE, A1-30, A99, AR, AO, AH.   

 
START OF CONSTRUCTION. The date of issuance for new construction and substantial 
improvements to existing structures, provided the actual start of construction, repair, 
reconstruction, rehabilitation, addition, placement or other improvement is within 180 days after 
the date of issuance. The actual start of construction means the first placement of permanent 
construction of a building (including a manufactured home) on a site, such as the pouring of a 
slab or footings, installation of pilings or construction of columns.  Permanent construction does 
not include land preparation (such as clearing, excavation, grading or filling), the installation of 
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streets or walkways, excavation for a basement, footings, piers or foundations, the erection of 
temporary forms or the installation of accessory buildings such as garages or sheds not occupied 
as dwelling units or not part of the main building. For a substantial improvement, the actual “start 
of construction” means the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor or other structural part of a 
building, whether or not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the building.  

 
STRUCTURE means, for floodplain management purposes, a walled and roofed building, 
including a gas or liquid storage tank, that is principally above ground, as well as a manufactured 
home.  

  
SUBSTANTIAL REPAIR OF A FOUNDATION. When work to repair or replace a foundation 
results in the repair or replacement of a portion of the foundation with a perimeter along the base 
of the foundation that equals or exceeds 50% of the perimeter of the base of the foundation 
measured in linear feet, or repair or replacement of 50% of the piles, columns or piers of a pile, 
column or pier supported foundation, the building official shall determine it to be substantial 
repair of a foundation. Applications determined by the building official to constitute substantial 
repair of a foundation shall require all existing portions of the entire building or structure to meet 
the requirements of 780 CMR.  

 
VARIANCE means a grant of relief by a community from the terms of a flood plain management 
regulation. 

 
VIOLATION means the failure of a structure or other development to be fully compliant with the 
community's flood plain management regulations. A structure or other development without the 
elevation certificate, other certifications, or other evidence of compliance required in §60.3 is 
presumed to be in violation until such time as that documentation is provided. 
 
D. Use Regulations. 
 
(1) The Floodplain District is established as an overlay district to all other districts. All 

development, including structural and nonstructural activities, must be in compliance with 
MGL c. 131, § 40 and with the requirements of the Massachusetts State Building Code 
pertaining to construction in the floodplain. 
 

(2) Permitted Uses. The following uses of low flood damage potential and causing no 
obstructions to flood flows shall be allowed, provided they are permitted in the underlying 
district and they do not require structures, fill or storage of materials or equipment: 

 
(a) Agricultural uses such as farming, grazing, truck farming, horticulture, etc. 
(b) Forestry and nursery uses. 
(c) Outdoor recreational uses, including fishing, boating, play areas, etc. 
(d) Conservation of water, plants, wildlife. 
(e) Wildlife management areas, foot, bicycle and/or horse paths. 
(f) Temporary nonresidential structures used in connection with fishing, growing, 

harvesting, storage or sale of crops raised on the premises. 
(g) Buildings lawfully existing prior to the effective date hereof. 

 
(3) Uses permissible by special permit granted by the Planning Board. No structure or building 

 shall be erected, constructed, substantially improved or otherwise created or moved, no earth 
or other materials dumped, filled, excavated or transferred, unless a special permit is granted 
by the Planning Board. Said Board may issue a special permit hereunder, subject to other 
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applicable provisions of this bylaw, if the application is in compliance with the following 
provisions: 

 
(a) The proposed use shall comply in all respects with the provisions of the underlying 

district; and 
(b) Within 10 days of receipt of the application, the Board shall transmit one copy of the 

development plan to the Conservation Commission, Board of Health and Building 
Commissioner. Final action shall not be taken until reports have been received from the 
above boards or until 35 days have elapsed; and 

(c) All encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial improvements to existing 
structures and other development, are prohibited unless certification by a registered 
professional engineer is provided by the applicant demonstrating that such 
encroachment shall not result in any increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the 
one-hundred-year flood; and 

(d) The Board may specify such additional requirements and conditions it finds necessary to 
protect the health, safety and welfare of the public and the occupant of the proposed use. 

 
 E. Designation of Community Floodplain Administrator 
 

The Town hereby designates the position of Building Commissioner to be the official 
floodplain administrator for the Town. 

 
 F. Special Permits are required for all proposed development in the Floodplain District 
 

The Town requires a special permit for all proposed construction or other development in the 
Floodplain District, including new construction or changes to existing buildings, placement of 
manufactured homes, placement of agricultural facilities, fences, sheds, storage facilities or 
drilling, mining, paving and any other development that might increase flooding or adversely 
impact flood risks to other properties. 

 
 G.   Assure That All Necessary Permits Are Obtained 
 

The Town’s special permit review process includes the requirement that the proponent obtain 
all local, state and federal permits that will be necessary in order to carry out the proposed 
development in the Floodplain District. The proponent must acquire all necessary permits. 

 
 H. Floodway Encroachment 
 

In Zones A and AE, along watercourses that have not had a regulatory floodway designated, 
the best available Federal, State, local, or other floodway data shall be used to prohibit 
encroachments in floodways which would result in any increase in flood levels within the 
community during the occurrence of the base flood discharge. 

 
In Zone  AE, along watercourses that have a regulatory floodway designated on the Town’s 
FIRM, encroachments are prohibited, including fill, new construction, substantial 
improvements, and other development within the adopted regulatory floodway unless it has 
been demonstrated through hydrologic and hydraulic analyses performed in accordance with 
standard engineering practice that the proposed encroachment would not result in any 
increase in flood levels within the community during the occurrence of the base flood 
discharge. 
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 I. Unnumbered A Zones 
 

In A Zones, in the absence of FEMA BFE data and floodway data, the Building Department 
will obtain, review and reasonably utilize base flood elevation and floodway data available 
from a Federal, State, or other source as criteria for requiring new construction, substantial 
improvements, or other development in Zone A and as the basis for elevating residential 
structures to or above base flood level, for floodproofing or elevating nonresidential 
structures to or above base flood level, and for prohibiting encroachments in floodways. 

 
 J.    Subdivision proposals 
 

All subdivision proposals and development proposals in the Floodplain District shall be 
reviewed to assure that: 

 
(a) Such proposals minimize flood damage. 
(b) Public utilities and facilities are located & constructed so as to minimize flood damage. 
(c) Adequate drainage is provided. 

 
 K. Base flood elevation data for subdivision proposals 
 

When proposing subdivisions or other developments greater than 50 lots or 5 acres 
(whichever is less), the proponent must provide technical data to determine base flood 
elevations for each developable parcel shown on the design plans. 

 
 L. Recreational Vehicles 
 

In A and AE Zones, all recreational vehicles to be placed on a site must be elevated and 
anchored in accordance with the zone’s regulations for foundation and elevation requirements 
or be on the site for less than 180 consecutive days or be fully licensed and highway ready. 

 
 M. Watercourse alterations or relocations in riverine areas 
 

In a riverine situation, the Building Commissioner shall notify the following of any alteration 
or relocation of a watercourse: 

 
• Adjacent Communities, especially upstream and downstream 
• Bordering States, if affected 
• NFIP State Coordinator 
 Massachusetts Department of Conservation and Recreation 
• NFIP Program Specialist 
      Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region I 

 
 N. Requirement to Submit New Technical Data 
 

If the Town acquires data that changes the base flood elevation in the FEMA mapped Special 
Flood Hazard Areas, the Town will, within 6 months, notify FEMA of these changes by 
submitting the technical or scientific data that supports the change(s). Notification shall be 
submitted to: 

 
• NFIP State Coordinator 
 Massachusetts Department of Conservation and Recreation 
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• NFIP Program Specialist 
  Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region I 
O.  Variances to Building Code Floodplain Standards 

 
The Town will request from the State Building Code Appeals Board a written and/or audible 
copy of the portion of the hearing related to the variance, and will maintain this record in the 
community’s files. 

 
The Town shall also issue a letter to the property owner regarding potential impacts to the 
annual premiums for the flood insurance policy covering that property, in writing over the 
signature of a community official that (i) the issuance of a variance to construct a structure 
below the base flood level will result in increased premium rates for flood insurance up to 
amounts as high as $25 for $100 of insurance coverage and (ii) such construction below the 
base flood level increases risks to life and property. 

 
Such notification shall be maintained with the record of all variance actions for the referenced 
development in the Floodplain District. 

 
 P. Variances to the Zoning Bylaw related to community compliance with the National Flood 

Insurance Program (NFIP) 
 

A variance from this Bylaw must meet the requirements set out by State law, and may only 
be granted if:  

 
(1) Good and sufficient cause and exceptional non-financial hardship exist;  
(2) The variance will not result in additional threats to public safety, extraordinary 

public expense, or fraud or victimization of the public; and  
(3) The variance is the minimum action necessary to afford relief. 

 
 Q. Abrogation and Greater Restriction 
 

The floodplain management regulations found in this Floodplain District Bylaw shall take 
precedence over any less restrictive conflicting local laws or codes. 

 
The degree of flood protection required by this Bylaw is considered reasonable but does not 
imply total flood protection. 

 
 R.    Severability Section 
 

If any section, provision or portion of this Bylaw is deemed to be unconstitutional or invalid 
by a court, the remainder of the Bylaw shall be effective; 

 
or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: No Direct Financial Impact (6-0-0).  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0).     
VOTE REQUIRED: 2/3rds  
 
Summary: This article brings Lunenburg in compliance with the requirements for participation in 
National Flood Insurance. It also updates the local Flood Insurance Rate Maps – last updated in 
1982. This impacts a comparatively small number of homes in the town – roughly 20 according to 
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the Department of Conservation and Recreation – but failure to comply means these homes may no 
longer qualify for National Flood Insurance and would instead need private flood insurance which 
most find prohibitively expensive. This article has minimal to no effect on those outside the 
designated flood zones. 
 

 
ARTICLE 31.   ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT BYLAW UPDATE 
(Submitted by the Planning Board) 
 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Code of Lunenburg, Chapter 250, being the Town’s “Protective 
Bylaw,” so as to bring it into compliance with certain provisions of the Affordable Homes Act, being 
Chapter 150 of the Acts of 2024, specifically those provisions relative to so-called accessory dwelling 
units, or ADUs, as follows:   
  

i. within Article IV, entitled “Use Regulations,” Section 4.1, entitled “Permitted and prohibited 
uses,” Subsection G, the “Use Table,” Item 4.1.H.(1), by adding the word “Unit” following 
“Accessory Dwelling”; and  

  
ii. by deleting from the same Article IV and Section 4.1, Subsection H, entitled “Residential uses,” 

the entirety of Paragraph (1) and by substituting the following therefor:  
  

(1)  ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) — a self-contained housing unit, inclusive of sleeping, 
cooking and sanitary facilities on the same lot as a principal dwelling, subject to otherwise 
applicable dimensional and parking requirements, that: (i) maintains a separate entrance, either 
directly from the outside or through an entry hall or corridor shared with the principal dwelling 
sufficient to meet the requirements of the state building code for safe egress; and (ii) is not larger 
in gross floor area than 1/2 the gross floor area of the principal dwelling or 900 square feet, 
whichever is smaller; provided, however, that an ADU shall further satisfy the following criteria:  

  
(a)   An ADU that conforms to the requirements contained herein shall be permitted by-right as an 
accessory use in accordance with the Use Table.  
  
(b)  The ADU may be a detached dwelling on the same lot or part of the same structure as the 
principal dwelling unit.  
  
(c)   An ADU shall conform to the dimensional requirements of Section 250-5.2; provided, 
however, that no minimum lot size is required for an ADU per 760 CMR 71.03(3)(b)(2).  
   
(d)  An ADU may not be used for short-term rental as defined in Section 1 of MGL Chapter 64G.  
   
(e)  Not more than 50% of the lot area may be occupied by the principal and accessory 
dwelling(s)”;   

   
iii. within Article V, entitled “Dimensional Regulations,” Section 5.2, entitled “Setbacks and yards,” 

Subsection E, entitled “Side and rear yards,” Item (3), entitled “Retail Commercial, Commercial, 
Office Park and Industrial Districts,” by: (1) deleting the phrase “Retail Commercial” from the 
title of said Item (3) and substituting the phrase “Limited Business/Residential” therefor; and (2) 
adding to said Item (3), Subitems (a) and (b), the phrase “not containing an accessory dwelling 
unit,” twice, following the phrase “detached accessory building”;  
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or take any other action relative thereto.  
  
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: No Direct Financial Impact (6-0-0).   
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0).     
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority  
 
Summary: This article brings Lunenburg in compliance with a new state law regarding Accessory 
Dwelling Units (ADUs). ADUs are smaller residences sized at no more than 50% of the size of the 
primary residence on the property. They may be attached or detached, and there are no 
requirements on who may live in such units. Lunenburg already has a permissive ADU bylaw 
compared to other communities in the region, so the change is minimal. Failure to pass this means 
the state law still applies, but we forfeit local protections included in this article. 
 

 
ARTICLE 32:  AMENDING CLAUSES 17D, 17E and 17F RELATIVE TO TAX EXEMPTIONS 
(Submitted by the Board of Assessors) 
 
To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 59, Section 5, to increase 
the maximum qualifying amount of whole estate or assets for FY2026 from $40,000 to $68,244, under 
Clause 17E, and to increase the exemption amount for FY2026 from $185 to $343, under Clause 17F; or 
take any other action relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Deferred.  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0). 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 
 
Summary:  Previous Actions to accept COLA reset these limits to their original levels.  This article 
seeks to reset these limits as though they had been accepted by the Town when they were made 
available by the State.  The Asset level would increase from $40,000 to $68,244 and the Exemption 
amount from $185 to $343.  Thereafter, COLA provisions, already accepted by the Town Meeting, 
would apply to both Assets and Exemptions.  The estimated financial impact of this article is 
$1,598.56.    
 

 
ARTICLE 33:  AMENDING CLAUSE 41C and 41D RELATIVE TO TAX EXEMPTIONS 
(Submitted by the Board of Assessors) 
   
To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 59, Section 5, Clauses 
41C and 41D, to increase the single income maximum qualifying amount from $24,000 to $32,571 for 
FY2026, to increase married income amount from $30,000 to $40,946 for FY2026,  to increase the Single 
Asset maximum qualifying amount  from $40,000 to $54,492 for FY2026, and to increase the Married 
Asset maximum qualifying amount from $55,000 to $75,172 for FY2026.  Thereafter, COLA provisions, 
already accepted by the Special Town Meeting of November, 2024, would apply to Income and Assets for 
41D, or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Deferred.  
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Recommend Approval (5-0-0).    
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 
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Summary:  Previous Actions to accept COLA reset these limits to their original levels.  This article 
seeks to reset these limits as though they had been accepted by the Town when they were made 
available by the State.  The Single Income level would increase from $24,000 to $32,571 and 
Married Income level would increase from $30,000 to $40,946. The Single Asset amount would 
increase from $40,000 to $54,492 and Married Asset level would increase from $55,000 to 
$75,172.  Thereafter, COLA provisions, already accepted by the Town Meeting, would apply to 
Income and Assets.  The estimated financial impact of this article is $3,000.00.      
 

 
ARTICLE 34: CITIZENS PETITION 
(Submitted by Citizen Petition) 
 
Will the citizens of Lunenburg, Massachusetts Adopt the following: 
 

1. Adopt the following definitions governing the powers and duties of the Lunenburg 
Cemetery Commission’s powers and duties as enshrined in the Charter of the Town of 
Lunenburg and in the Cemetery Commission’s Rules and Regulations; 

 
Definitions: 
 
“Sole” as in separate; 
 
“Care” as in “duty of care a legal responsibility of an organization to avoid any behaviors or omissions 
that could reasonably be foreseen to cause harm to others.” 
 
“Superintendence” as in “The function of watching, guarding, or overseeing.” 
 
“Management” as in “To direct the the transactions of government."  
 
“Town” as in “body politic; “inhabitants of a Town”” as it states in statute and the Rules and Regulations 
of the Cemetery Commission wherein it states in part “;and, subject to the approval of the town, may 
make such regulations, consistent with law, as it deems expedient.” 
 

2. And direct the Cemetery Commission to act as an oversight elected body, for which it 
has been directed as such by statute, enshrined in MGLA CH. 114 SECTION 23; and as 
pursuant to The Charter of the Town of Lunenburg, which has enshrined the supreme 
power and duties as supervisor of the cemeteries day-to-day care and maintenance 
authority to the Town Manager in SECTION 3-5 (b) CEMETERY COMMISSION: 

 
MGLA Ch. 114 Sec. 23 
 
“Said board shall have the sole care, superintendence and management of all public burial grounds in its 
town, may lay out any existing public burial grounds in its town or any land purchased and set apart by 
said town for such cemeteries, in lots or other suitable subdivisions, with prop paths and avenues, may 
plant, embellish, ornament and fence the same and erect therein suitable edifices and conveniences and 
make such improvements as it considers convenient; and, subject to the approval of the town, may make 
such regulations, consistent with law, as it deems expedient.’ 
 
SECTION 3-5 (b) CEMETERY COMMISSION 
 

36



   
 

   
 

“… The day-to-day care and maintenance of the cemeteries shall be under the supervision of the town 
manager.” 
 

3. Direct the Town Manager pursuant to her Charter authority over all Town Property 
Article 4 Section 4-1 (i) and her granted authority pursuant to Article 5 Section 5-1 (a) 
to Conjoin (merge) the powers and duties governing the supervisory authority of the 
cemetery property, (multiple parcels of land owned by the Town of Lunenburg), by 
changing the working of the power and duties granted to the Town Manager to the 
Department of Public Works the words which will clearly reference with the word 
“property”, or “land” by adding the words “including all cemetery lands” which is 
under the authority of the Town Manager and the Department of Public Works who 
presently share supervisory of all lands (property) in the Town of Lunenburg excepting 
the School Department. 
 
4. All changes to the Rules and Regulations of the Cemeteries shall be made under the 
following schedule and processes and only upon approval by the majority vote of the 
Inhabitants of the Town of Lunenburg at the Annual Town Meeting or Special Town 
Meeting according to the following schedule and process: 
 

a. The cemetery commission shall be permitted to make a RULES AND 
REGULATION changes not requiring the expense of any money, only by submission 
of a warrant article, at the Annual Town Meeting or Special Town meeting for a Vote of 
the Inhabitants of The Town of Lunenburg, subject to the approval of the article by the 
Town Manager, and a two-thirds majority vote of the finance committee and selectboard 
 
b. The Cemetery Commission shall be permitted to make a RULES AND 
REGULATION change requiring the expense of any money, (including expenses 
derived from the following funds, but not limited to, the Sale of Lots Fund, Perpetual 
Care Fund, or a Family Trust Fund, a Gift or Donation or any and all monies allocated 
or procured, including the granting of any refunds), only by a submission of a warrant 
article, which Shall be presented with a comprehensive collaborative written plan, for its 
specified use, which includes a presentation of the Director of the Department of Public 
Works, Cemetery Superintendent and the Town Manager and then presented at the 
Annual Town Meeting for a Vote of the Inhabitants of the Town of Lunenburg, subject to 
the approval of the warrant article by the Town Manager, and a two-thirds majority vote 
of the Finance Committee and Selectboard. 

 
5.  The Cemetery Commission shall be permitted to use money held by the Town of 
Lunenburg, (see list as included as reference mentioned in section 4 (b) of this article), 
only upon a submission of a comprehensive written plan and presentation from the 
Cemetery Commission and the Director of the Department of Public Works, Cemetery 
Superintendent and the Town Manager, and it must be presented to the Selectboard 
and Finance Committee and meet the guidelines for approval pursuant to the process in 
4 (b) of this article to be presented at annual town meeting for finalization. 
 
The following sections of the commission, which must require approval for monies 
include but are not limited to the following: 
 
 a.  For the perpetual care and maintenance of the cemeteries and 
 
 b.  For the layout of any existing public burial grounds in the town 
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c.  Or to purchase any land for such cemeteries, either in lots or other suitable 
subdivisions, with proper paths and avenues, to plant, embellish, ornament or fence 
 
d. and erection therein such suitable edifices and conveniences and make such 
improvements as it considers convenient 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: No Direct Financial Impact (6-0-0).   
SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Not Recommended (5-0-0).   
VOTE REQUIRED: 
 
 
 
And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies thereof in four or more public 
places in the Town, seven (7) days at least before the day appointed for said meeting, one of which 
places shall be the Town Hall, one at Baker’s Whalom Variety in the Whalom-Bakerville District, one 
at Powell’s and one at Jaxx Country Variety, and by mailing a copy to each dwelling unit in the Town 
in which a registered voter resides at least seven (7) days prior to such meeting. Hereof, fail not and 
make due return of this Warrant, with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk at the time and place 
aforesaid. 
 
Given under our hands this 8th day of April in the year Two Thousand and Twenty-Five. 

 
A true copy, Attest:                                                     LUNENBURG SELECT BOARD   
 
Kathyrn M. Herrick, Town Clerk Caesar Nuzzolo, Chairman 
 Michael-Ray Jeffreys, Vice Chairman 

Amanda Moore, Clerk                                                                            
Tom Alonzo, Member 

                                                                                     Renee Emkey, Member 
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OFFICE OF THE TOWN MANAGER 
Jennifer Warren-Dyment 

17 Main Street * Lunenburg, MA 01642 * (978) 582-4144  
jwarren@lunenburgma.gov *  www.lunenburgma.gov 

 
 

 
Dear Town Meeting Voters: 
 
You may notice that some of the expenditure categories have changed this year.  In addition to overall 
expenditure categories changing there have been some modifications to the budget lines within the 
general expenditure categories.  You may be asking, why are these adjustments being made at this time?  
There are two main reasons why these adjustments have been made: 1) in  response to the Budget Task 
Force recommendation to consolidate and streamline the ‘chart of accounts’ and 2) to begin to standardize 
budget lines in accordance with the Uniform Massachusetts Accounting System (UMAS). 
 
In creating the omnibus budget handout for Town Meeting, we have attempted to make these changes as 
transparent and as easy to follow as possible.  This narrative also explains the changes that have been 
made this year. 
   

FY 25 Expenditure Categories FY 26 Expenditure Categories 
Maturing Debt Maturing Debt 
General Government Unclassified General Government Unclassified 
General Government General Government 
Central Purchasing - 
Protection Public Safety 
Health and Sanitation - 
DPW DPW 
Facilities and Buildings Facilities and Buildings 
Solid Waste/Recycling - 
Public Assistance - 
Schools Schools 
Library - 
- Human Services 
- Culture and Recreation 
- Intergovernmental Assessments 

 
Summary of Changes to the Expenditure Categories 

• Central Purchasing has been consolidated into General Government  
• Protection has been renamed Public Safety 
• Human Services, and Culture and Recreation, and Intergovernmental Assessments have been 

newly created 
• Some lines within the former category of Health and Sanitation have been moved to Human 

Services (General Health Expense, Nashoba Board of Health, and Nashoba Nursing) and Animal 
Inspector Salary has been moved to Animal Control  

• Solid Waste/Recycling has been consolidated into DPW 
• All lines within the former category of Public Assistance have been moved to the new category of 

Human Services  
• Library has been consolidated into Culture and Recreation 
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Summary of Changes Within Expenditure Categories 
• All postage lines have been consolidated within one postage line under Central Purchasing 

 
• General Government Unclassified: 

o Moved to General Government: Physicals, Print Town Report, Reserve Fund, Salary 
Reserve Fund 

o Moved to Culture and Recreation: Historical Commission and Band Concerts 
o Moved to Intergovernmental Assessments: Montachusett Regional Planning Assessment 

 
• General Government: 

o Remaining within General Government, but moving between lines: 
 Annual Town Audit moved to Town Accountant 
 Banking Charges moved to Treasurer’s Administration 
 Legal Expenses moved to Town Manager’s Expense 
 Town Clerk Salary moved to Town Clerk’s Administration 
 Planning Board, Zoning Board of Appeals, and Conservation Commission moved 

to new sub-category Land Use 
o Selectmen’s Administration Renamed Select Board 
o Moved from General Government Unclassified to General Government: Physicals, Print 

Town Reports, Reserve Fund, Salary Reserve Fund 
o Central Purchasing moved from Central Purchasing 

 
• Public Safety: 

o Remaining within Public Safety, but moving between lines: 
 Capital- Fire Dept. moved to Fire Department 

o Building Inspector moved to Land Use under General Government 
 

• Department of Public Works: 
o Remaining within Public Works, but moving between lines: 

 Highway OT moved to Highway Administration 
 Town Highway Garage moved to Highway Construction and Maintenance 

o Highway Labor renamed Highway Administration 
o General Highway Maintenance renamed Highway Construction and Maintenance  
o Solid Waste/Recycling move from Solid Waste/Recycling 

 
• Human Services (New FY26 Category) 

o Contains the Sub-Category Health Services 
 Moved from Health and Sanitation: Health Expense, Nashoba Board of Health, 

Nashoba Nursing 
o Contains the Sub-Category Special Programs 

 Moved from Public Assistance: C.O.A and Veterans  
• Veteran’s Benefits, Registrar of Vet’s Graves, and Memorial Day have all 

been moved to Veteran’s Administration 
 

• Culture and Recreation (New FY26 Category) 
o Band Concerts and Historical Commission moved from General Government 
o Library moved from Library 
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• Intergovernmental Assessments (New FY26 Category) 
o Worcester Regional Retirement moved inside of omnibus 
o State Assessments moved inside of omnibus 
o Montachusett Regional Planning Assessment moved from General Government 

Unclassified 
 
Respectfully, 

 
 
Jennifer Warren-Dyment, 
Town Manager 
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Budget Category FY26 Adjustments FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Maturing Debt FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Principal- Loans $3,220,578.72 $2,335,199.75 $2,335,199.76 $1,832,252.62 $1,506,369.41 ($325,883.21) -17.79%
Interest- Loans $1,272,700.60 $1,169,576.83 $1,169,576.83 $1,101,717.02 $1,039,840.48 ($61,876.54) -5.62%
Interest- Temporary Loans $1,824.90 $11,405.65 $11,405.65 $5,986.48 $0.00 ($5,986.48) -100.00%
Administrative Fees- Loans $2,619.10 $1,830.58 $1,830.58 $1,365.38 $1,230.47 ($134.91) -9.88%
Total Maturing Debt $4,497,723.32 $3,518,012.81 $3,518,012.82 $2,941,321.50 $2,547,440.36 ($393,881.14) -13.39%

General Government Unclassified FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Liability Insurance $228,796.90 $248,986.44 $226,513.65 $249,188.81 $239,188.81 ($10,000.00) -4.01%
Workers Compensation $124,595.00 $161,882.28 $122,983.00 $169,976.39 $145,000.00 ($24,976.39) -14.69%
Group Health Insurance $2,505,400.06 $2,957,469.53 $2,536,638.99 $3,059,912.01 $3,298,520.32 $238,608.31 7.80%
Group Life Insurance $13,709.73 $15,000.00 $15,401.19 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Physicals Moved to  General Government ($953.00) ($3,500.00) ($2,670.00) ($3,500.00) n/a n/a n/a
Print Town Reports Moved to  General Government ($7,676.38) ($7,000.00) ($12,646.77) ($12,000.00) n/a n/a n/a

Mont Reg Planninng Asses 
Moved to  new category 
Intergovernmental Assessments ($4,158.25) ($4,262.20) ($4,262.20) ($4,368.76) n/a n/a n/a

Historical Commission
Moved to  new category Culture and 
Recreation ($25.00) ($3,000.00) ($30.00) ($3,000.00) n/a n/a n/a

Band Concerts 
Moved to  new category Culture and 
Recreation ($5,442.50) ($6,000.00) ($6,000.00) ($6,000.00) n/a n/a n/a

Reserve Fund Moved to  General Government ($75,000.00) ($75,000.00) ($239,573.73) ($200,000.00) n/a n/a n/a
Salary Reserve Fund Moved to  General Government ($29,379.78) ($130,000.00) ($187,241.90) ($185,000.00) n/a n/a n/a
Unemployment Expense $8,200.00 $10,000.00 $7,226.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Medicare- Town Share $331,092.95 $341,070.00 $342,349.51 $375,177.00 $400,000.00 $24,823.00 6.62%
Total General Government Unclass. $3,211,794.64 $3,734,408.25 $3,251,112.34 $3,879,254.21 $4,107,709.13 $228,454.92 5.89%

General Government FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Finance Committee Expense $650.94 $1,300.00 $1,613.77 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 0.00%
Annual Town Audit Moved to Town Accountant ($44,100.00) ($44,100.00) ($44,100.00) ($44,100.00) n/a n/a n/a

Select Board 
Renamed from Selectmen's 
Administration $138,543.76 $152,289.20 $170,568.30 $152,792.68 $180,280.32 $27,487.64 17.99%

Town Manager Salary $157,807.65 $165,043.60 $166,256.79 $165,043.60 $169,125.00 $4,081.40 2.47%
Town Manager Expense $122,579.75 $126,000.00 $135,976.21 $126,200.00 $136,200.00 $10,000.00 7.92%
Town Accountant $274,091.46 $285,380.77 $327,714.60 $304,902.01 $323,244.20 $18,342.19 6.02%
Treasurer's Administration $91,343.52 $102,996.38 $105,260.16 $116,793.88 $118,966.49 $2,172.61 1.86%

Banking Charges
Moved to Treasurer's 
Administration $0.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00 ($1,000.00) n/a n/a n/a

Tax Collector's Admin $102,158.33 $104,730.06 $119,673.27 $126,599.48 $130,717.99 $4,118.51 3.25%
Assessor's Administration $227,514.63 $232,706.96 $241,067.11 $289,822.16 $297,308.23 $7,486.07 2.58%
Information Technology Dept $266,931.65 $447,533.33 $358,794.70 $387,222.25 $491,311.42 $104,089.17 26.88%

Legal Expenses Moved to  Town Manager Expense ($107,708.08) ($110,000.00) ($118,734.28) ($110,000.00) n/a n/a n/a

Town Clerk Salary 
Moved to  Town Clerk's 
Administration ($54,560.00) ($77,500.00) ($77,500.00) ($79,437.50) n/a n/a n/a

Town Clerk's Administration $105,971.85 $111,514.77 $130,828.70 $140,397.30 $143,602.08 $3,204.78 2.28%
Elections $9,962.18 $16,735.00 $14,294.34 $18,525.00 $11,100.00 ($7,425.00) -40.08%
Registration & Census $22,565.17 $24,450.00 $24,751.53 $25,950.00 $20,950.00 ($5,000.00) -19.27%

Planning Board 
Moved  to  New Sub-Category Land 
Use ($169,199.97) ($161,871.32) ($103,463.61) ($162,677.24) n/a n/a n/a

APDC Expenses $0.00 $5,000.00 $40.00 $5,000.00 $500.00 ($4,500.00) -90.00%
Grant Writing Moved oustide Omnibus $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 n/a n/a n/a

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Moved  to  New Sub-Category Land 
Use ($2,889.58) ($3,900.00) ($3,309.24) ($4,500.00) n/a n/a n/a

Conservation Commission 
Moved  to  New Sub-Category Land 
Use ($55,918.81) ($64,100.46) ($61,719.80) ($84,738.30) n/a n/a n/a

Land Use New Sub-Category $379,066.21 $398,400.81 $320,798.14 $413,509.98 $440,157.41 $26,647.43 6.44%

Physicals 
Moved from General Government 
Unclassified $953.00 $3,500.00 $2,670.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 0.00%

Print Town Reports 
Moved from General Government 
Unclassified $7,676.38 $7,000.00 $12,646.77 $12,000.00 $7,000.00 ($5,000.00) -41.67%

Reserve Fund  
Moved from General Government 
Unclassified

$75,000.00  
Expensed amount 
transferred to ind. 
lines. Not incl. in 
total below.

$75,000.00

$239,573.73 
Expensed amount 
transferred to ind. 
lines. Not incl. in 
total below.

$200,000.00 $185,000.00 ($15,000.00) -7.50%

Salary Reserve Fund  
Moved from General Government 
Unclassified

$29,379.78. 
Expensed amount 
transferred to ind. 
lines. Not incl. in 
total below.

$130,000.00

$187,241.90 
Expensed amount 
transferred to ind. 
lines. Not incl. in 
total below.

$185,000.00 $210,000.00 $25,000.00 13.51%
Central Purchasing Moved from Central Purchasing $82,037.88 $63,285.91 $93,845.09 $80,300.00 $91,500.00 $11,200.00 13.95%
Total General Government $1,989,854.36 $2,452,866.79 $2,226,799.48 $2,805,358.34 $2,962,263.14 $156,904.80 5.59%

Appendix A: FY2026 Projected Omnibus Budget
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Central Purchasing Category Removed FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Central Purchasing Moved to  General Government $75,870.14 $63,285.91 $86,814.07 $80,300.00 n/a n/a n/a
Total Central Purchasing n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Public Safety Renamed from Protection FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Police Department $2,048,308.01 $2,312,794.21 $2,243,913.35 $2,413,368.85 $2,406,172.47 ($7,196.38) -0.30%
Police Lock Up $13,708.74 $25,600.00 $11,150.13 $20,600.00 $20,600.00 $0.00 0.00%
Injury Leave $0.00 $4,000.00 $445.12 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Police/Fire Medical Expenses $525.00 $4,000.00 $1,475.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Subtotal Police $2,062,541.75 $2,346,394.21 $2,256,983.60 $2,441,968.85 $2,434,772.47 ($7,196.38) -0.29%

Fire Department $1,540,787.03 $1,615,259.00 $1,542,769.82 $1,651,515.10 $1,717,587.91 $66,072.81 4.00%
Capital- Fire Dept. Moved to  Fire Department ($27,915.58) ($30,000.00) ($26,145.21) ($30,000.00) n/a n/a n/a
Fire Hydrant Expense $4,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Radio Equipment Mtc. $5,145.91 $10,000.00 $6,314.87 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Subtotal Fire Department $1,549,932.94 $1,642,259.00 $1,566,084.69 $1,678,515.10 $1,744,587.91 $66,072.81 3.94%

Radio Watch $299,846.72 $312,993.24 $309,405.57 $305,313.71 $310,763.90 $5,450.19 1.79%
Subtotal Radio Watch $299,846.72 $312,993.24 $309,405.57 $305,313.71 $310,763.90 $5,450.19 1.79%

Emergency Management $5,000.00 $7,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Sealer of Weights & Measures $4,459.50 $4,300.00 $4,736.88 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $0.00 0.00%

Building Inspector 
Moved  to  New Sub-Category Land 
Use under General Government ($151,057.85) ($168,529.03) ($152,305.49) ($161,494.44) n/a n/a n/a

Animal Control $42,324.97 $50,000.00 $44,434.37 $46,125.00 $46,125.00 $0.00 0.00%
Subtotal Other Public Safety $51,784.47 $61,300.00 $54,171.25 $57,725.00 $57,725.00 $0.00 0.00%
Total Public Safety $3,964,105.88 $4,362,946.45 $4,186,645.11 $4,483,522.66 $4,547,849.28 $64,326.62 1.43%

Health & Sanitation Category Removed FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

General Health Expense 
Moved to  new category Health 
Services under Human Services ($45,517.88) ($46,247.44) ($48,533.56) ($53,427.16) n/a n/a n/a

Nashoba Board of Health 
Moved to  new category Health 
Services under Human Services ($36,759.84) ($39,516.83) ($39,516.83) ($43,468.51) n/a n/a n/a

Nashoba Nursing 
Moved to  new category Health 
Services under Human Services ($16,848.26) ($18,111.88) ($18,111.88) ($19,923.07) n/a n/a n/a

Animal Inspector Salary
Moved to  Animal Contral under 
Other Protection ($1,000.00) ($1,000.00) ($1,000.00) ($1,000.00) n/a n/a n/a

Total Health & Sanitation n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Department of Public Works FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Highway Administration Renamed from Highway Labor $498,781.95 $606,412.60 $567,415.43 $621,066.45 $644,443.01 $23,376.56 3.76%

Highway OT Moved to  Highway Administration ($8,961.60) ($12,000.00) ($17,653.91) ($12,000.00) n/a n/a n/a

Highway Construction and Maintenance 
Renamed from General Highway 
Maintenance $382,786.10 $864,350.00 $739,783.19 $889,350.00 $634,850.00 ($254,500.00) -28.62%

Town Highway Garage 
Moved to  Highway Construction 
and Maintenance ($919.83) ($1,100.00) ($1,098.73) ($1,100.00) n/a n/a n/a

Traffic Signs & Devices $12,773.34 $28,500.00 $6,678.49 $28,500.00 $28,500.00 $0.00 0.00%
Vehicle Mtc.- DPW $62,482.75 $62,750.00 $55,780.41 $62,750.00 $62,750.00 $0.00 0.00%
Vehicle Mtc.- Police $54,979.80 $67,000.00 $54,193.86 $67,000.00 $67,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Vehicle Mtc.- Fire $44,350.09 $45,000.00 $33,224.88 $45,000.00 $50,000.00 $5,000.00 11.11%
Cemetery Department $103,745.60 $113,027.48 $112,167.80 $118,110.48 $125,338.89 $7,228.41 6.12%
Tree Removal $30,637.73 $33,500.00 $46,224.66 $38,500.00 $38,500.00 $0.00 0.00%
Snow Removal Expense $754,791.96 $355,000.16 $568,589.12 $355,000.16 $355,571.39 $571.23 0.16%

Recycling Program Moved from Solid Waste/Recycling $311,677.65 $352,775.00 $340,406.00 $469,775.00 $470,000.00 $225.00 0.05%
Total DPW $2,257,006.97 $2,528,315.24 $2,524,463.84 $2,695,052.09 $2,476,953.29 ($218,098.80) -8.09%

Facilities and Buildings FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Facilities and Grounds $590,133.22 $666,986.31 $677,935.74 $699,011.38 $711,605.70 $12,594.32 1.80%
Public Buildings $212,923.23 $205,553.10 $197,416.73 $206,453.10 $221,357.00 $14,903.90 7.22%
Park Department $82,276.51 $111,312.30 $113,525.80 $117,246.64 $134,433.60 $17,186.96 14.66%
Total Facilities and Buildings $885,332.96 $983,851.71 $988,878.27 $1,022,711.12 $1,067,396.30 $44,685.18 4.37%

Solid Waste/Recycling Category Removed FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Recycling Program Moved to  DPW ($311,677.65) ($352,775.00) ($340,406.00) ($469,775.00) n/a n/a n/a
Total Solid Waste/Recycling n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
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Public Assistance Category Removed FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Council on Aging

Moved  to  new sub-category of 
Special Programs under Human 
Services ($181,333.60) ($228,667.35) ($220,550.47) ($230,123.00) n/a n/a n/a

Subtotal C.O.A. 

Moved to  new sub-category of 
Special Programs under Human 
Services ($181,333.60) ($228,667.35) ($220,550.47) ($230,123.00) n/a n/a n/a

Veterans Benefits 

Moved  to  new sub-category of 
Special Programs under Human 
Services ($71,410.90) ($99,275.00) ($54,296.38) ($99,275.00) n/a n/a n/a

Veterans Administration 

Moved  to  new sub-category of 
Special Programs under Human 
Services ($9,494.04) ($10,250.00) ($9,486.65) ($10,250.00) n/a n/a n/a

Registrar of Vets Graves

Moved  to  new sub-category of 
Special Programs under Human 
Services $0.00 ($500.00) $0.00 ($500.00) n/a n/a n/a

Memorial Day 

Moved  to  new sub-category of 
Special Programs under Human 
Services ($75.00) ($750.00) $0.00 ($750.00) n/a n/a n/a

Subtotal Veterans 

Moved to new sub-category of 
Special Programs under Human 
Services ($80,979.94) $110,775.00 ($63,783.03) ($110,775.00) n/a n/a n/a

Total Public Assistance n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Human Services New Category FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Health Services 
Moved from former category Health 
& Sanitation

General Health Expense $45,517.88 $46,247.44 $48,533.56 $53,427.16 $56,630.56 $3,203.40 6.00%
Nashoba Board of Health $36,759.84 $39,516.83 $39,516.83 $43,468.51 $47,815.37 $4,346.86 10.00%
Nashoba Nursing $16,848.26 $18,111.88 $18,111.88 $19,923.07 $21,915.37 $1,992.30 10.00%
Subtotal Health Services $99,125.98 $103,876.15 $106,162.27 $116,818.74 $126,361.30 $9,542.56 8.17%

Special Programs 
Moved from  former category Public 
Assistance

Council on Aging $181,333.60 $228,667.35 $220,550.47 $230,123.00 $261,182.46 $31,059.46 13.50%
Subtotal C.O.A. $181,333.60 $228,667.35 $220,550.47 $230,123.00 $261,182.46 $31,059.46 13.50%

Veterans' Benefits  Moved to  Veteran's Administration ($71,410.90) ($99,275.00) ($54,296.38) ($99,275.00) n/a n/a n/a
Veteran's Administration $80,979.94 $110,775.00 $63,783.03 $110,775.00 $90,699.00 ($20,076.00) -18.12%

Registrar of Vets' Graves Moved to  Veteran's Administration $0.00 ($500.00) $0.00 ($500.00) n/a n/a n/a

Memorial Day Moved to  Veteran's Administration ($75.00) ($750.00) $0.00 ($750.00) n/a n/a n/a
Subtotal Veterans $80,979.94 $110,775.00 $63,783.03 $110,775.00 $90,699.00 ($20,076.00) -18.12%

Subtotal Special Programs $262,313.54 $339,442.35 $284,333.50 $340,898.00 $351,881.46 $10,983.46 3.22%
Total Human Services $361,439.52 $443,318.50 $390,495.77 $457,716.74 $478,242.76 $20,526.02 4.48%

Schools FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended

*FY25 Revised*
Post Override and 

STM Transfer FY26 TM Budget

$ Change over 
Revised    FY25 

Budget

% Change over 
Revised    FY25 

Budget
School Department 22,245,691.51$    $22,901,128.00 22,700,360.21$    $24,883,376.00 $25,787,474.00 $904,098.00 3.63%
Monty Tech Assessment $1,054,376.00 $1,818,390.00 $1,181,390.18 $1,225,646.00 $1,334,521.00 $108,875.00 8.88%
Total Schools $23,300,067.51 $24,719,518.00 $23,881,750.39 $26,109,022.00 $27,121,995.00 $1,012,973.00 3.88%

Library Category Removed FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Library 
Moved to new category Culture and 
Recreation ($472,464.95) ($539,929.98) ($536,761.53) ($583,889.77) n/a n/a n/a

Total Library n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Culture & Recreation New Category FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Band Concerts 
Moved from General Government 
Unclassified $5,442.50 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 0.00%

Library Moved from Library $472,464.95 $539,929.98 $536,761.53 $583,889.77 $632,036.76 $48,146.99 8.25%

Historical Commission 
Moved from General Government 
Unclassified $25.00 $3,000.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 ($2,000.00) -66.67%

Total Culture and Recreation $477,932.45 $548,929.98 $542,791.53 $592,889.77 $639,036.76 $46,146.99 7.78%

44



Intergovernmental Assessments New Category FY23 Expended FY24 Budgeted FY24 Expended FY25 Budgeted FY26 TM Budget
$ Change over 

FY25 Budgeted
% Change over 
FY25 Budgeted

Worcester Regional Retirement Moved inside of Omnibus Budget $1,689,147.00 $1,917,969.00 $1,917,969.00 $2,127,801.00 $2,392,572.00 $264,771.00 12.44%
State Assessments Moved inside of Omnibus Budget $1,071,162.00 $1,127,629.00 $1,018,211.00 $1,058,088.00 $1,028,529.00 ($29,559.00) -2.79%
MRPC Moved from General Government $4,158.25 $4,262.20 $4,262.20 $4,368.76 $4,477.98 $109.22 2.50%
Total Intergovenmental Assessments $2,764,467.25 $3,049,860.20 $2,940,442.20 $3,190,257.76 $3,425,578.98 $235,321.22 7.38%

Total Omnibus 
Before movement of WRR and 
Assessments inside Omnibus $40,949,415.86 $43,296,429.93 $41,515,211.75 $44,991,217.19 $45,953,364.00 $962,146.81 2.14%

Total Omnibus $43,709,724.86 $46,342,027.93 $44,451,391.75 $48,177,106.19 $49,374,465.00 $1,197,358.81 2.49%
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Article 14: Amendment to Code of Lunenburg, Chapter 70, Schedule A - 
Salary Administration Plan FY26 Wage Schedule 

GRADE STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6 STEP 7 STEP 8 
1 $16.86 $17.37 $17.89 $18.42 $18.98 $19.55 $20.13 $20.74 
2 $17.64 $18.17 $18.72 $19.28 $19.86 $20.45 $21.07 $21.70 
3 $18.49 $19.04 $19.61 $20.20 $20.81 $21.43 $22.08 $22.74 
4 $19.04 $19.62 $20.20 $20.81 $21.43 $22.08 $22.74 $23.42 
5 $19.63 $20.22 $20.83 $21.45 $22.10 $22.76 $23.44 $24.14 
6 $20.62 $21.24 $21.88 $22.53 $23.21 $23.90 $24.62 $25.36 
7 $22.95 $23.64 $24.35 $25.08 $25.83 $26.60 $27.40 $28.22 
8 $24.49 $25.23 $25.99 $26.76 $27.57 $28.39 $29.25 $30.12 
9 $26.69 $27.49 $28.31 $29.16 $30.04 $30.94 $31.87 $32.82 
10 $29.06 $29.93 $30.83 $31.75 $32.70 $33.68 $34.69 $35.74 
11 $31.74 $32.70 $33.68 $34.69 $35.73 $36.80 $37.90 $39.04 
12 $34.57 $35.60 $36.67 $37.77 $38.91 $40.07 $41.27 $42.51 
13 $37.68 $38.81 $39.97 $41.17 $42.41 $43.68 $44.99 $46.34 
14 $41.06 $42.29 $43.56 $44.86 $46.21 $47.59 $49.02 $50.49 
15 $44.75 $46.10 $47.48 $48.90 $50.37 $51.88 $53.44 $55.04 
16 $48.79         $50.25 $51.76 $53.32 $54.91 $56.56 $58.26 $60.01 
17 $53.20 $54.80 $56.44 $58.13 $59.88 $61.67 $63.52 $65.43 
18 $57.97 $59.71 $61.50 $63.34 $65.24 $67.20 $69.22 $71.29 
19 $63.20 $65.10 $67.05 $69.06 $71.13 $73.27 $75.47 $77.73 
20 $68.89 $70.95 $73.08 $75.27 $77.53 $79.86 $82.25 $84.72 

Employees hired between January 1st and June 30th are not eligible for a step increase until the following 
calendar year on July 1. 

Employees receive a step increase each year until they reach the 8th step. 
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Article 22: FY2026 Sewer Enterprise 

Revenues Amount 
User Charges $1,100,000.00 
Penalties & Interest $10,000.00 
Connection Fees $20,000.00 
Permit Fees $3,950.00 
Estimated Betterment Revenue $436,667.45 
Inflow/Infiltration Fees $5,300.00 
Investment Income $8,000.00 

Total Revenue $1,583,917.45 

Expenses Amount 
Payroll $95,346.80 
Infrastructure Maintenance $90,200.00 
Outsourcing (Pump Stations & Generators) $150,155.00 
Inflow/Infiltration Remediation $10,000.00 
Utilities $43,000.00 
Legal $4,000.00 
Engineering $30,000.00 
Office Expenses $4,335.00 
Capital Expenditures $145,000.00 
Supplier Capital Expenditures Contribution $77,819.01 
Supplier Connection Fees $9,975.00 
Supplier User Fees $898,600.00 
Indirect Costs $122,204.77 
Betterment Debt Service $184,920.48 

Total Expenditures $1,865,556.06 

Budget Deficit/Surplus $281,638.61 

Transfer from Retained Earnings to OPEB Trust $1,540.00 
Transfer from Retained Earnings to Capital Reserve Stabilization $25,000.00 

Total Retained Earnings Appropriation $308,183.61 
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Distributed by: Town of Lunenburg 
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Distributed by: Town of Lunenburg 
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	ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT
	To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, a sum of money to defray the charges and expenses of the Town for FY 2026 and to fix the salaries and compensation of all elected officials of the Town and any ot...
	Summary: The proposed draft of the Fiscal Year 2026 Omnibus Budget, labeled as Appendix A, can be found after the text of the Annual Town Meeting Warrant.  The budget format contains the FY 2023 actual expenditures, the FY 2024 budget and actual expen...
	The planned motion under this article funds the FY 2026 Omnibus Budget in the following manner:
	 Raise and Appropriate: $48,950,554
	 Transfer from the Sewer Enterprise Fund: $301,174
	 Transfer from the Artificial Turf Revolving Fund: $38,453
	 Transfer from the PEG Access and Cable Related Enterprise Fund: $29,197
	 Transfer from Water Betterment Revenue: $55,087
	The Town Manager will provide an overall presentation on the omnibus budget to Town Meeting.  Detailed questions may be directed to Department Heads.
	UARTICLE 12:U  Usupplement to the lunenburg Public Schools Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget
	(Submitted by the Town Manager)
	To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $500,000 from Certified Free Cash to the Lunenburg Public Schools Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget; such transfer to occur only if voters fail to approve a Proposition 2½ override, so-called, on or ...
	Summary: This article transfers $500,000 from Certified Free Cash to the Lunenburg Public Schools Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget.  This one-time transfer intended to allow the Public School Administration and School Committee time to prepare for fu...
	UARTICLE 28:U  UMARSHALL PARK DESIGN DEBT EXCLUSION
	(Submitted by the Parks Commission)
	To see if the Town will appropriate a sum of money to pay costs of designing, constructing and equipping improvements to Marshall Park, including, but not limited to:, construction of a basketball court, three pickleball courts, a universal playground...
	Summary: Through previous votes by the Select Board and Town Meeting, the Town has set in motion the long-anticipated renovation of Marshall Park.  In 2024 we began the design of the park as originally proposed, and found that the cost estimate of tha...
	In order to move forward with these planned improvements, the Town must approve the appropriation of $13.8 million.  This debt exclusion borrowing requires a two-thirds vote of approval at Town Meeting, and also a majority vote of approval for the rel...
	By supporting this request, voters will help transform Marshall Park into a modern, accessible, multi-generational, and vibrant space for all residents, significantly enhancing the quality of life in our community. We will reapply for the grants previ...
	UARTICLE 29:U  UMUNICIPAL BUILDING DESIGN DEBT EXCLUSION
	(Submitted by the Municipal Building Design Committee)
	To see if the Town will appropriate a sum of money to pay costs of (i) reconstructing, equipping and furnishing the Meeting House and the Ritter Memorial Building, including the costs of related architectural and engineering services and all other cos...
	Summary: The Town of Lunenburg retained Taylor & Burns Architects in November 2024 in response to the Request for Proposals of October 7, 2024 for Municipal Architectural Design Services. The Lunenburg Municipal Building Design Committee (LMBDC) direc...
	This proposal recommends that the existing Town Hall, a building of 6,500 square feet area over two ﬂoors, be renovated for continued Town business use for hearings, meetings, conferences, and oﬃces, and renamed Meeting House.
	The design proposes that Ritter Memorial, 5,700 square feet area across three ﬂoors, be renovated for continued business use as School Department administration and ACE program.  The design also proposes a new Town Hall, with 14,700 square feet over t...
	The Town also owns a parcel of land at 30 School Street that is to be redeveloped to provide a new parking lot within walking distance of Lunenburg’s Village Center District. These spaces will be utilized by Town Hall and Lunenburg Public School staﬀ ...
	The construction cost of the proposed work has been independently estimated at $18.3 million. Alternates that could be added to this total include a photovoltaic canopy over proposed parking on School Street, a concrete slab for the basement of existi...
	The total project cost, which includes design fee, owner’s project manager fee, furniture and equipment, moving costs, police details and an owner’s contingency for what might be discovered during renovation, is estimated at $22 million, excluding alt...
	VOTE REQUIRED:
	And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies thereof in four or more public places in the Town, seven (7) days at least before the day appointed for said meeting, one of which places shall be the Town Hall, one at Baker’s Whal...
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	ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT
	To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, a sum of money to defray the charges and expenses of the Town for FY 2026 and to fix the salaries and compensation of all elected officials of the Town and any ot...
	Summary: The proposed draft of the Fiscal Year 2026 Omnibus Budget, labeled as Appendix A, can be found after the text of the Annual Town Meeting Warrant.  The budget format contains the FY 2023 actual expenditures, the FY 2024 budget and actual expen...
	The planned motion under this article funds the FY 2026 Omnibus Budget in the following manner:
	 Raise and Appropriate: $48,948,479.06
	 Transfer from the Sewer Enterprise Fund: $301,174
	 Transfer from the Artificial Turf Revolving Fund: $38,453
	 Transfer from the PEG Access and Cable Related Enterprise Fund: $31,271.94
	 Transfer from Water Betterment Revenue: $55,087
	The Town Manager will provide an overall presentation on the omnibus budget to Town Meeting.  Detailed questions may be directed to Department Heads.
	ARTICLE 12:  supplement to the lunenburg Public Schools Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget
	(Submitted by the Town Manager)
	To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $500,000 from Certified Free Cash to the Lunenburg Public Schools Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget; such transfer to occur only if voters fail to approve a Proposition 2½ override, so-called, on or ...
	Summary: This article transfers $500,000 from Certified Free Cash to the Lunenburg Public Schools Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget.  This one-time transfer intended to allow the Public School Administration and School Committee time to prepare for fu...
	ARTICLE 28:  MARSHALL PARK DESIGN DEBT EXCLUSION
	(Submitted by the Parks Commission)
	To see if the Town will appropriate a sum of money to pay costs of designing, constructing and equipping improvements to Marshall Park, including, but not limited to, construction of a basketball court, three pickleball courts, a universally accessibl...
	Summary: Through previous votes by the Select Board and Town Meeting, the Town has set in motion the long-anticipated renovation of Marshall Park.  In 2024 the Parks Commission began the design of the park as originally proposed, and found that the co...
	In order to move forward with these planned improvements, the Town must approve the appropriation of $13.8 million.  This debt exclusion borrowing requires a two-thirds vote of approval at Town Meeting, and also a majority vote of approval for the rel...
	This project aims to transform Marshall Park into a modern, accessible, multi-generational, and vibrant space for all residents, that significantly enhances the quality of life in the community. The Parks Commission will reapply for the grants previou...
	ARTICLE 29:  MUNICIPAL BUILDING DESIGN DEBT EXCLUSION
	(Submitted by the Municipal Building Design Committee)
	To see if the Town will appropriate a sum of money to pay costs of (i) reconstructing, equipping and furnishing the Meeting House and the Ritter Memorial Building, including the costs of related architectural and engineering services and all other cos...
	Summary: Town Meeting and the Select Board established the Municipal Building Design Committee to consolidate Town, School, and community functions into municipal buildings.
	This proposal recommends that the existing Town Hall, a building of 6,500 square feet area over two ﬂoors, be renovated for continued Town business use for hearings, meetings, conferences, and oﬃces, and renamed Meeting House.
	The design proposes that Ritter Memorial, 5,700 square feet area across three ﬂoors, be renovated for continued business use as School Department administration and ACE program.  The design also proposes a new Town Hall, with 14,700 square feet over t...
	The Town also owns a parcel of land at 30 School Street that is to be redeveloped to provide a new parking lot within walking distance of Lunenburg’s Village Center District. These spaces will be utilized by Town Hall and Lunenburg Public School staﬀ ...
	The construction cost of the proposed work has been independently estimated at $18.3 million. The total project cost, which includes design fee, owner’s project manager fee, furniture and equipment, moving costs, photovoltaic canopy (25%), police deta...
	VOTE REQUIRED:
	And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting attested copies thereof in four or more public places in the Town, seven (7) days at least before the day appointed for said meeting, one of which places shall be the Town Hall, one at Baker’s Whal...
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